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10 TR

DI W'Y 2

w91 1,000-7 283-7 1T 07750 071NN 'M22a T"702 727 pzimnn onipzaan ay'w ,2020 nawa
NTI'N NNYI NIRIE 0T X .00 Do T w'win L 18%-a n , 2019 mawa 341-n

1-14 22 yanar mw 72 1y v nT AN nnnan
19%-1 nT1' ,2020 niwa w91 1,000-7 240-7 T 72% ppimnn niT?ir X77 oNipan e
18%-2 nT1' ,183-7 T n'7nn 2y Wv'wn .17%-2 010171 19%-2 T N7 ,2019 nawn
- T L,43-7 T i 7'M avwinn ,19%-a a1 ,56 nimix'n niato a7y ,2019 mawn
AYV'WUN W1 N7 75 712,55 an a7y maw 712 Ty nipinn? nia aywn 2019 nawn 1%

.22-34 "2 019 ,NIAZIN NIAA Y'Y DT AN NN
17%-21 nIx'72 16%-2 ,nioipn 722 2020 niwa T 727 pzimnn DT X772 oNipan e
AY'wn NTNIRNAE onn 1.4 o1 nmik'm 1.1 ' nnax 097 'noilnt w'wn nisipn Ikva
D¥NLXN 7T1TanN N7uni 85 711 X ,0'7'an N'2Na 1.3-1.5 '@ nTNIRNI 20N IY'WN NIna nv'oa

.n7wni 35 22 nnim L34 a1y 1.1-1.3 '9 diaa ww'wn nmix? 'nuin axnwna L1.1-1.2 9%

2011-2020 ,0Mipa
wo1 1,000-7 727 ppinn e

500
400 | 357 381 351 348 352 349 347 344 341
300 . - . . ke
312 314 304 300 302 299 296 204 29;‘“‘~.
200 240
100
DNIF2d"'N0  ==e== 771 K77 DI
0 T T T T T T T T T
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
2011-2020 ,7'a '97 niT721' X727 DMIp2
w91 1,000-7 Wiy'w
== 1-4 =e=18-21 65-74 75-84 =me=85+
1,200
1,000 | emm—l . O : - -
\842
800 S
600 | e _ — om— 571
00 | O —— oo 30
- : 78
200 193
0 .

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
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['n '9% DMIpa
wo1 1,000-7 727 ppimn e

m2015 ®m2019 #2020 DNI'ANn 10

>'no nian (abablg

nIT2Ir X772 oM

m2015 ®m2019 = 2020

J>no nian o"MoT

2010-2020 ,7'a 'o%7 pipgran Yo
w91 1,000-7 Wiy'w

2010 2011 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 212

2% ppinn Wy

364.6 357.2 350.9 348.2 351.6 349.0 347.2 344.2 340.8 2828 >"nho

mmn vy
364.9 357.5 3514 348.6 351.8 3489 3469 343.6 340.2 282.2 »>"nho
657.7 597.0 563.7 5782 5575 5443 5616 576.9 552.7 383.0 0

318.1 3028 2809 2745 2717 2645 2714 2654 2631 1928 1-4
164.4 1623 157.0 1551 1529 149.7 1477 1420 140.6 104.8| 5-14
193.0 1928 1941 1933 1919 1875 1857 1799 1727 137.4| 1517
506.4 4827 4421 426.0 4314 42577 419.2 400.7 389.3 3184 18-21
468.4 4731 4751 4789 4895 491.6 488.6 4849 4757 414.2| 22-34
333.1 3301 3313 3283 336.0 3339 331.8 3329 3342 286.2| 3544
290.5 2834 2838 2743 2765 2747 2699 2701 270.2 234.3| 45-54
3322 3286 3293 326.6 3329 3301 3259 3283 3295 279.6| 55-64
469.6 4499 433.0 426.0 4274 4224 4181 4196 420.5 360.4| 65-74
7432 7144 7051 698.7 703.3 7009 7025 7004 701.0 571.4| 75-84
1,041.9 1,000.6 1,013.2 1,032.8 1,048.5 1,047.6 1,053.1 1,043.1 1,048.4 841.7 85+

7NN nroI72180 nyapa 2009 miwa 7RW' NUOITIN

N9INT NXIO? NP7nNa 0N 30




10 N

N0') N2'0 '97 DNIpa
wo1 1,000-7 727 ppinn Wy

2010 2011 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2020/2019
364.6 357.2 351.6 349.0 347.2 344.2 340.8 28238 -17% >"no
320.0 311.7 301.9 298.8 296.5 294.0 292.2 239.7 -18% nIT2r K77 5""o
2349 2271 2249 223.0 221.3 221.7 2222 1825 -18% n7nn
81.1 819 753 743 737 709 69.1 56.0 -19% NIMIX'N NIR'O
446 455 497 50.2 50.7 50.1 486 431 -11% nTY
NNTIZ MW7 AXIYNL MY 'Y TINX
727 pEimn DT X997 0Nt vy
2012/ 2013/ 2014/ 2015/ 2016/ 2017/ 2018/ 2019/ 2020/
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
1% 1%

-3%

0o 14

2% -1% -1% -1% -1%

2020/2019 .72 'o97 niT1r X277 0"IZ'AN 2Y'WA ''YA TINK

5-14 15-17 18-21 22-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+

-27%
-31%

14% 359 13% js -14%

20% -19% -18% 509

-25%

2020 ,7:a '9'7 o2
wo1 1,000-7 21iy'w

1,000
800
600

383

400

200

=e==0"1j?"1 2"ND

31W86 234
\93 L) | g\/

mT21 X722 D 842

57/
36(/
280

414

78 280
250 218 232

0 T

0 1-4

5-14 15-17 18-21 22-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+
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2020 ,1!i ‘722 o niT'r X747 onipa
w91 1,000-7 "iy'wi D'TINK ,0'97X-D'0'7NIN DM90N

w91 1,000-7 o Wy D"Ij7'a 190N

nnmn D"MOT >"ho nnmn D"MOT >"ho
"o

2243 256.3 239.7 '1m% pjpnn 48% 52% 2,234.9 3"nho
343.7 419.2 382.8 0 44% 56% 71.2 0
172.4 212.0 192.8 1-4 43% 57% 143.9 1-4

86.4 122.3 104.8 5-14 40% 60% 174.8 5-14
122.6 149.6 136.4 15-17 44% 56% 60.7 15-17
261.0 294 .1 277.9 18-21 46% 54% 155.1 18-21
261.5 239.1 250.3 22-34 52% 48% 407.7 22-34
212.6 224.3 218.5 35-44 49% 51% 254.3 35-44
209.9 255.4 232.4 45-54 46% 54% 2221 45-54
242.5 319.9 279.5 55-64 45% 55% 219.9 55-64
322.0 404.3 360.3 65-74 48% 52% 235.3 65-74
534.7 618.5 571.3 75-84 53% 47% 177.9 75-84
792.9 921.8 841.6 85+ 59% 41% 111.0 85+

DI X7 a7 0"no

2020 ,niaa/nMO7 0wy on'
nITAr X797 DN

2.0

1.6 1.4

1.3
1.3
1.2 12 . 1.2 11 1.2 1.2 1.2

12 | cre ‘ 11 emme iy
. 09

0.8

0.4

0.0 T T T T T T T T T T T
0 1-4  5-14 15-17 18-21 22-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+
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10 N

2020 ,noI1p1 72 9 niTr X772 DMipn2
w91 1,000-7 Wiy'w

NTNINN n''»d  wxIxO>"no
189.4 189.0 237.8 259.4 239.7 . 2 no
% ppInn
289.3 378.1 343.1 449.3 382.8 0
139.4 181.4 159.3 214.2 192.8 1-4
77.2 92.4 93.8 116.4 104.8 5-14
153.2 162.2 197.3 229.4 196.4 15-24
197.3 189.7 248.3 272.2 238.7 25-34
187.6 171.7 235.8 236.5 218.5 35-44
199.1 172.2 250.6 260.3 232.4 45-54
236.5 210.5 300.8 323.6 279.5 55-64
290.3 277.9 378.9 381.1 360.3 65-74
462.7 449.3 609.8 591.1 571.3 75-84
732.1 698.5 853.7 835.4 841.6 +85
2014-2020 ,no1 97 niT?' X797 0ipa
wo1 1,000-7 727 ppinn e
400
350 323
300 - : e
2% \.259
250 | 24g s 238
200 | 57g - 89
150 189
100
50
—e==1197> n'nixy —=g==1751] NTNINA
0 T T T T T T
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
2020/2019 ,noip '©7 NIty X277 DR W'Y 'Y TINK
nmn nmix? 10N NTNIXN

A7% "l

AT% AT%
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2020 ,n0"0 nywi 0I' ,n917 ,'72 97 niT7Ir X727 DMipn2
wo1 1,000-7 o vy

N-X 0'N'a DI

15:59 - 12:00 nmnx 11.59 - 07:00 Hjza
NTNIXNN ~ "dN nmix? n'HD| nTRINn 0N nmix?  n'1'd
394 36.2 52.4 55.2 399 38.1 54.3 53.6| 2% ppinn >"no
371 364 52.2 58.0 36.9 385 53.9 57.1 3"nho
60.5 58.9 77.7 97.3 50.3 59.7 63.8 79.2 0
25.1 28.1 32.4 41.8 223 27.0 29.0 35.2 1-4
18.9 19.8 24.3 27.2 149 16.8 20.1 21.2 5-14
294 283 40.6 43.3 22.8 23.9 32.9 324 15-24
36.8 33.3 50.1 52.2 38.7 354 52.8 51.2 25-34
376 321 49.6 46.3 42.3 38.9 57.7 50.8 35-44
39.6 326 56.8 54.9 419 36.3 60.1 56.5 45-54
50.6 423 68.2 73.1 55.9 478 76.1 75.5 55-64
63.5 582 87.8 88.1 69.8 65.8 100.2 96.7 65-74
111.4 102.7 143.2 153.1 123.7 118.2 169.9 170.1 75-84
180.2 168.6 196.5 209.5 208.0 186.6 2289 232.6 85+

06:59 - 19:00 a7 18:59 - 16:00 2y
NTNIXNN ~ 'On nmix?  n'"'n NTNINA ~ '2On nmix? n'1'n
65.1 59.3 71.7 81.2 284 249 35.2 37.5| 1% ppimn >"ho
63.1 585 71.0 82.3 271 248 35.0 38.9 >"nho
130.6 152.9 132.4 1794 47.1 478 56.9 69.3 0
62.2 708 59.8 84.8 259 272 29.1 38.4 1-4
327 336 33.4 41.4 154 149 18.5 21.2 5-14
68.2 615 74.5 89.1 228 214 30.6 33.0 15-24
69.8 60.3 79.8 89.8 272 231 35.1 36.2 25-34
649 519 70.6 69.3 262 212 33.3 30.8 35-44
62.2 48.8 70.0 74.0 273 210 35.3 35.6 45-54
69.3 56.4 77.4 85.7 34.8 26.9 41.5 44.8 55-64
740 67.8 83.7 89.8 395 338 47.1 50.7 65-74
110.7 108.2 1443 142.8 68.3 62.1 85.2 87.5 75-84
173.0 170.2 193.8 1994 111.7 975 122.0 122.9 85+
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yawvn 9ioad 0ip'\a

2020 ,n0"0 nywi 0I' ,n917 ,'7'a 97 niTr X772 DMipn2

07:00 puxn - 13:00 'w'w :w"o10

12:59 - 07:00 V712 'w'w

wo1 1,000-7 Nyvw

NTNINN On nmixT n''d NTNINA 0N nmix? n'"'n
52.0 47.3 56.0 71.1 10.2 9.3 13.3 13.8| 'A% ppimn >"ho
50.1 46.8 55.5 73.0 9.6 9.3 13.3 14.6 >"ho
929 116.9 949 1554 19.2 19.2 24.2 28.8 0
55.6 63.9 51.1 86.3 8.4 9.1 9.9 125 1-4
27.0 27.3 24.6 37.8 4.6 4.4 5.8 6.5 5-14
454 41.7 51.2 67.0 6.4 6.1 9.0 9.2 15-24
53.7 44.7 59.0 73.3 9.1 8.3 12.5 12.9 25-34
51.2 41.8 53.9 59.9 9.8 8.6 134 12.0 35-44
50.4 38.2 55.8 64.3 9.6 8.4 13.6 134 45-54
56.1 45.9 60.8 76.2 13.6 108 174 18.1 55-64
63.4 57.3 72.9 84.4 171 143 22.0 22.9 65-74
105.5 100.3 131.8 1433 301 272 38.7 38.2 75-84
174.0 166.9 200.7 206.5 49.3 454 50.3 55.9 85+

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

nIyY n-x o'
07:00-11:59

7 ENYD Enmixy E0aon

nIyY n-x o'
12:00-15:59

2020 ,n0"1 nywi OI' ,NISIZ '97 NIT?I' X77 DNIza

NTNIRN

niyw n-x o't
16:00-18:59

w91 1,000-7 227 ppimn e

nIyY n-x 0m'
19:00-06:59

07:00-12:59 101" 1 DI" MY-'YY
07:00 x nr-13:00
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D720 Y'wI o0n .3

K77 1"t 1.4 Dnn 720 T1I9WX? 071NN 'M2a 29-2 7'M now n'wa 17 1.6 110 2020 mawa
.MNXNN1,2019 mawa oo ' 1.7-1 1.8-n a1 NIt

nT',2019 mawa 199-n 2020 nmiwa wo1 1,000-7 172-7 T 227 pimnn onpann 772 1w
18%-1 T ,NnnXNNa ,66-n 54-7 T 0'MyS NINSY7 I'Nw oNpann W'Y .14%-2

-2 T ,2019 mawa 184-n woa 1,000-7 156-7 T 227 pzimnn niT2ir X977 opann e
.0"720 w2 11-15%-21 0-14 7122 o771 nizin 2 23%-2 ,0'7an 22 T wwin .15%
2019 mwa 334-n a1 nipin 1,000-7 256 ,nw 72 TV NIpRMY? naa pnpann W'y
nmwa 528-n nT1 455 n%uni 85 a1 nnknna ,361-1 314 ,75-84 7'aa nmaian anpal
-2 N1 ,54-n 43-% T 0'ye NIN9Y? now niITr X77 onpann vy .14%-1 nTr ,2019
.0"71n0 wWwa 16-21%-2 0111 0-14 222 o771 nii'n 2172 34%-1 01,2019 mawn 20%
TNI'NA N2 Y'Y .70 NIXIAR DN DT X977 Dnpm nina 1% n1ow oot e
1772 .0myo 2-3 19V 1787 1.5 '91 mwa nnx Dyo 115w 0"Mpan? 1.4 '9 ,5-14 92 017 20y
TNIMA N7 NXRIIYNL D122 DNOTN Y'Y L,NIYN 17002 nuni omys 4 7"%n% n1ow nnpan
.1.3-1.6 '9 ,n7un1 55 121 0-4 722 0771 NIpR'N 2V

8%-1 o'y 2-3 119 27% ,Mwn 17nn2 NNX DYS 19 1'% nn1on 7751 65% ,2020 mawa
24% ,70%-7 nxuwna ,niT7ir X77 oionn ,mmynna ,5%-1 23% ,73% ,n72yni o'y Y2 19
NTY,NIYWA D'V NINSY7 T 19 NIt X77 n11onn 28% ,2020 niwa .2019 niwa 5%-i
44% nyni 85 7aa qwxd 55 an a7y 0y nind7? now 01190 1inX .2019 nawa 30%-n

.DMT 1N NIT K7 1'% 01190 77510 (52%) n'xnnd .nawa 0ty NINSY N 019NN

1"27n2 D1pann 1o
w91 1,000-7 727 ppimn vy

250.0
DNAN WYY
200.0 214 = - — o
209 206 207 206 204 202 199
150.0 172
100.0 D"y NINSY MY 0NN Y'Y
. . —
500 | 71 68 68 69 68 68 67 66 .
54
0.0 T T T T T T T T

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
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Il e e o

250.0

200.0

150.0

100.0

50.0

0.0

nIT' X797 D"pan
wo1 1,000-7 727 ppinn W

oMyan My
196 191 189 189 188 186  1g> 184 .
156
D'y NIN97 v oMan My
e " — =0 S .
59 56 55 56 55 55 54 54
43
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2020/2019 ,7'2 '97 niT?1' X77 0"Zann YIY'wA 'Y TINK

85+ | 75-84 | 65-74 | 55-64 | 45-54 | 35-44 | 25-34 | 15-24

0%

D"Mpan >"no
-14% | -13% | -13% | -11% | -12% | -13% | -12% | -15% | -23% | -21% | -23% | -15%
D'Myo NINSY I'nW D"j7an
-21% | -19% | -18% | -16% | -16% | -17% | -16% | -20% | -32% | -35% | -34% | -20%
2011-2020 ,7"22 0''nyo NINSY? I'nW D'PANN TINX
nITAr X797 0N
40%
29.9% 30.1% 296% 29.6% 29.8% 29.7% 29.6% 29.6% 29.6%
30% O O O 0 O O 0 0 S —
27.8%
20%
10%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
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ApaANn7 0DNIR'A 190N NIA79NN

DI d"No
m 2020 2019
67%
26% 8% 7%
[
1p2 02 2-3 n7yni oNipa 4

nITA X797 DMiIp

m 2020 2019
24% 5% 5%
—
12 DI 2-3 nyunionipa 4

2020 ,nwa D"MiIgran 19011 ' '97 71702 D'gann NIA7ONN
D'TINX ,0'97X-D'07NIN D190N

NIt X7 o onMIzfn 7'

nin o7 >"no nnmn D"MOT >"no

697.4 753.5 1,450.9 831.7 753.4 1,585.2 >"no
48% 52% 52% 48%

501.2 546.8 1,047.9 5411 546.8 1,087.8 TNX P2
48% 52% 72% 50% 50% 69%

163.8 172.3 336.1 225.7 172.3 398.0 DNl 2-3
49% 51% 23% 57% 43% 25%
324 34.4 66.9 65.0 34.4 99.4 n7yni pNipa 4
49% 51% 5% 65% 35% 6%
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Il e e o

2020 .72 '9%7 7"17n02 D"'NYS NINSY I'NW DPaN TINX

50% - 44%
=o==>"N0 nIT?r X797 5"no 0
45% 40% -

40%
40% . 44%

35% 31Wi%
27%
30% O NI

2506 | 3% 22% A 30%

P L=
20% ol 2 2T 2% 2T
A .
15%

0
10% 16%
5%

0% T T T T T T T T T T
0 1-4  5-14 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+

2020 .1'i1 72 '97 2pan? oMipfa yxinn
nITAr X797 0N

E>"no EpMOT  nIam

>"ho 0 1-4 514 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+

2020 ,nwa n"Mipxa 1ooni 72 '97 niTr XY7 npan
w91 1,000-7 Wiy'w

IR oI 2-3 TNX I
n7uni

>"nho

7.0 35.9 113.0 156.0 2127 ppinn W'Y
5.6 52.3 198.3 256.1 0
3.3 28.5 116.0 147.6 1-4
1.0 12.4 70.8 83.9 5-14
5.7 34.6 113.3 153.1 15-24
6.6 36.9 116.1 159.2 25-34
5.7 31.8 104.6 141.8 35-44
6.6 33.8 109.6 149.7 45-54
9.7 42.5 122.3 174.2 55-64
15.3 57.0 141.6 213.8 65-74
29.1 96.5 188.5 314.0 75-84
45.0 155.2 255.0 455.2 85+

39

2020




600

NIY2A DN 19001 7' '9h niTr X772 npan
wo1 1,000-7 W1iy'w

2019>"o
500

400
300
200
100

=e==2020 D2 n7wni 2

2020>"no

=0=2019 n0MI7'an7uni 2

n72uni pip2 4

2020 ,nawa D"iIpn2 sonl ' 712 97 NIt X727 onpan

oM 2-3

w91 1,000-7 "iy'w

TNX P

\nMoT \pT
Ny 0T nRyp oMot Ny oMor Y12
nim nin ninm
>"ho
1.16 6.6 7.6 1.12 34.1 38.0 113 106.2 119.8 2% ppinn
1.43 4.6 6.5 1.28 45.6 58.5 1.14 1849 210.6 0
1.25 29 3.6 1.28 249 32.0 1.20 104.8 126.2 1-4
1.20 0.9 1.1 1.48 10.0 14.7 1.43 57.7 82.6 5-14
0.87 6.1 5.3 1.10 33.0 36.1 1.20 1024 1228 15-24
0.74 7.6 5.6 0.81 40.7 33.2 094 1194 1122 25-34
1.00 5.7 5.7 0.97 32.3 31.4 1.05 102.0 106.6 35-44
1.25 59 7.4 1.20 30.8 36.9 1.14  102.1 116.6 45-54
1.60 7.5 12.0 1.32 36.9 48.6 117 113.0 132.0 55-64
1.49 124 18.5 1.25 511 63.7 112 1341 150.0 65-74
1.33 25.5 33.8 1.13 91.2 103.3 1.03 186.2 1911 75-84
1.34 39.9 53.5 114 1476 167.7 1.00 254.8 255.3 85+
2020 ,niwa 0MIRx 1901 '97 NIARI/0NOT 0NI'Y ont
niTr K77 0Nipa
20
==o==TNX 72 DNI7a 2-3  =e==pbyni pNIpa 4
O
1.5 f ®
@, O ‘\.—.
; ® '@, \. /:——.\. —~ »
1.0 \\./_5/—/ S —
O
0.5
0.0 T T T

0 1-4

5-14 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+
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I |:| I oTn Ol 4

D"TIN DA 4
,5.5% ,2020 nawa arx' IRWI NI X727 DNapan 77on nivw 48 ima otinn 0NN TINX
,3.4%-1 3.4% mnimix'n nia'o 2Apyl ,nnRNN ,6.2%-1 6.3% n7nn apy ,2019 nmwa o
DI AN TINK .6.3% n2yni 55 7121 7.2% ,mw 72 TV NIIin'n? 0wl niaa TiINK .ANRNN
NNOWYNN ,0101'1 V10 ,70901'2 N'ON' NIAA TINKRN ,0"7INN "N 9.2%-7 3.6% |2 Y2 DTINN
NNIT D' TINKD 071NN 'N2 NN LTRIYETIY KW L'0IZ0N ,DVIYR 17'Yn WD
3.6% n'n NI X977 0NN 7750 niyw 24 ima oninn 0NN 1ink 2019 nawa 1inky
2019 miw7 nxnwna vyt 1inX ,2.4% ninix'n niaro 27y 4.0% n'7nn a7y ,2020 mwa
2020 mwa 17.0%-7 T niT2ir X77 onipaan 99on om' 30 M2 TN DNIRAN TINK
nMix'n n'o apyi ,mrNN ,19.3%-1 18.8% n7nn 1y ,2019 mwa 17.5%-7 nxuwna
TV NIZII'N 2172 NIAIN 0N0T7 NIAa TINRD .45 7220 a2y 1inkn .amxnina ,11.5%-1 11.0%
30 71ma 0MTINN 0DMIRAN TINK .0'WA7 NI N2 TINKD (M9 7222 17'%1,07vn1 45 9201 mw 712
,NYITZN NN9WNN ,XQ'Y 209012 DWI1 N'ON' NIA TINK 071NN "N 22%-7 13% "2 va oy
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection 14,230 0.6%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 25,522 1.1%

Normal delivery and pregnancy 206,761 8.9% -16%
Abdominal pain 123,338 5.3% -18%
Upper limb injuries 116,956 5.0% -20%
Chest pain 103,830 4.4% -10%
Lower limb injuries 89,001 3.8% -21%
Complications of pregnancy 85,326 3.7% -12%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders 65,207 2.8% -28%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 59,693 2.6% -22%
Fever 55,788 2.4% -17%
Head injuries 51,120 2.2% -22%
Observation for various suspected conditions 47,887 2.1% -11%
Respiratory symptoms 45,490 1.9% -12%
Upper respiratory tract diseases 45,475 1.9% -36%
Facial injuries 45,439 1.9% -13%
Moving vehicle accidents 44,684 1.9% -21%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms 44,069 1.9% -18%
Infectious skin diseases 40,954 1.8% -20%
Back symptoms and disorders 38,594 1.7% -25%
Trunk injuries 35,269 1.5% -24%
Headache and migraine 34,308 1.5% -21%
Ill-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 33,002 1.4% -14%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema 31,919 1.4% -35%
Female genital organs and breast diseases 31,647 1.4% -23%
Noninfectious eye diseases 31,236 1.3% -18%
Accidental falls 27,942 1.2% -14%
Urinary tract stones 24,948 1.1% -13%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections 24,548 1.1% -19%
Syncope and collapse 21,961 0.9% -23%
Vertigo and dizziness 21,505 0.9% -17%
Foreign body in eye 20,833 0.9% -7%
Cardiac arrhythmias 20,246 0.9% -16%
Malaise and fatigue 19,857 0.9% -15%
Urticaria and allergic reactions 16,896 0.7% -25%
Asthma and COPD 16,853 0.7% -35%
Ear infections 16,759 0.7% -35%
Epilepsy and convulsions 16,102 0.7% -18%
Skin symptoms 16,074 0.7% -23%
Rectal disorders 14,975 0.6% -17%
Hypertensive disease 14,879 0.6% -14%
Liver and biliary diseases 14,434 0.6% -5%
Psychiatric disorders 14,197 0.6% -10%
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection 193 0.1%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 704 0.3%

Fever 21,505 10.6% -34%
Facial injuries 17,206 8.5% -8%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders 14,646 7.2% -28%
Upper respiratory tract diseases 12,910 6.4% -44%
Head injuries 12,572 6.2% -14%
Upper limb injuries 10,411 5.2% -12%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections 8,232 4.1% -41%
Ear infections 6,483 3.2% -46%
Perinatal disorders 6,425 3.2% -22%
Observation for various suspected conditions 6,134 3.0% -24%
Lower limb injuries 4,824 2.4% -10%
Epilepsy and convulsions 4,536 2.2% -27%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema 4,054 2.0% -59%
Respiratory symptoms 3,975 2.0% -33%
Foreign body entering through other orifice 3,871 1.9% -1%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms 3,669 1.8% -24%
Accidental falls 3,459 1.7% -18%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 3,255 1.6% -28%
Skin symptoms 3,032 1.5% -23%
Asthma and COPD 2,849 1.4% -39%
Infectious skin diseases 2,751 1.4% -27%
Urticaria and allergic reactions 2,574 1.3% -30%
Abdominal pain 2,383 1.2% -34%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 2,321 1.1% -25%
Intestinal infectious diseases 2,172 1.1% -53%
Burns 1,869 0.9% -8%
Eye injuries 1,669 0.8% -12%
Psychiatric disorders 1,604 0.8% -24%
Noninfectious eye diseases 1,545 0.8% -19%
Moving vehicle accidents 1,450 0.7% -35%
Poisoning 1,414 0.7% -9%
Oral cavity diseases 1,349 0.7% -41%
Other disease of blood and blood forming organs 1,282 0.6% -31%
Trunk injuries 1,030 0.5% 19%
Upper gastrointestinal tract disorders 956 0.5% -21%
Male genital organs diseases 924 0.5% -24%
Hernias 909 0.4% -15%
Other injuries 854 0.4% -28%
Injuries caused by animals and plants 758 0.4% -20%
Conjunctivitis 646 0.3% -56%
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19)
Upper limb injuries

Facial injuries

Fever

Lower limb injuries

Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders
Head injuries

Abdominal pain

Upper respiratory tract diseases

Observation for various suspected conditions
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders

Ear infections

Epilepsy and convulsions

Infectious skin diseases

Perinatal disorders

Moving vehicle accidents

Urinary tract infections and symptoms

Accidental falls

Respiratory symptoms

Foreign body entering through other orifice
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema

Urticaria and allergic reactions

Male genital organs diseases

Asthma and COPD

lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings
Headache and migraine

Noninfectious eye diseases

Skin symptoms

Trunk injuries

Eye injuries

Intestinal infectious diseases

Injuries caused by animals and plants

Chest pain

Oral cavity diseases

Burns

D'

508
1,939
40,204
31,130
27,581
22,828
22,270
20,906
19,117
18,542
11,865
11,641
8,939
8,820
7,581
6,973
6,713
6,707
6,290
6,055
6,040
5,778
5,352
5,175
5,014
4,630
4,323
4,251
4,239
4,225
4,183
4,067
3,397
3,048
2,978
2,952
2,950

0.1%
0.5%
9.6%
7.4%
6.6%
5.4%
5.3%
5.0%
4.5%
4.4%
2.8%
2.8%
2.1%
2.1%
1.8%
1.7%
1.6%
1.6%
1.5%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.3%
1.2%
1.2%
1.1%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
0.8%
0.7%
0.7%
0.7%
0.7%

nnnaxn yon 2020/2019

-25%
-13%
-31%
-26%
-30%
-20%
-26%
-41%
-22%
-36%
-28%
-42%
-25%
-28%
-22%
-22%
-25%
-20%
-26%

-7%
-60%
-30%
-16%
-34%
-22%
-30%
-18%
-26%
-18%
-23%
-53%
-15%
-18%
-33%
-11%
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection 418 0.3%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 1,731 1.2%

Upper limb injuries 12,427 8.9% -21%
Abdominal pain 11,554 8.3% -19%
Lower limb injuries 9,866 7.1% -21%
Moving vehicle accidents 6,119 4.4% -13%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders 4,482 3.2% -32%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 4,205 3.0% -21%
Infectious skin diseases 3,824 2.7% -20%
Upper respiratory tract diseases 3,653 2.6% -24%
Chest pain 3,421 2.4% -13%
Trunk injuries 3,419 2.4% -23%
Head injuries 3,418 2.4% -26%
Observation for various suspected conditions 3,170 2.3% -16%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms 3,118 2.2% -18%
Headache and migraine 3,088 2.2% -20%
Female genital organs and breast diseases 3,073 2.2% -28%
Noninfectious eye diseases 2,254 1.6% -16%
Facial injuries 2,193 1.6% -15%
Back symptoms and disorders 2,145 1.5% -29%
Syncope and collapse 2,118 1.5% -25%
Ill-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 1,861 1.3% -19%
Foreign body in eye 1,771 1.3% -9%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections 1,720 1.2% -16%
Male genital organs diseases 1,683 1.2% -24%
Urticaria and allergic reactions 1,638 1.2% -23%
Fever 1,632 1.2% 14%
Conjunctivitis 1,612 1.2% -34%
Respiratory symptoms 1,592 1.1% 13%
Psychiatric disorders 1,475 1.1% -15%
Anxiety disorders 1,387 1.0% -9%
Personal history of diseases 1,189 0.9% -5%
Ear infections 1,157 0.8% -25%
Eye injuries 1,123 0.8% -15%
Accidental falls 1,115 0.8% -6%
Injuries caused by animals and plants 1,014 0.7% -14%
Rectal disorders 1,008 0.7% -21%
Epilepsy and convulsions 978 0.7% -16%
Noninfectious skin diseases 970 0.7% -24%
Other ear diseases 968 0.7% -24%
Urinary tract stones 953 0.7% -18%
Drug and alcohol use 942 0.7% -39%
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection 3,380 0.6%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 13,184 2.3%

Abdominal pain 50,481 8.7% -18%
Upper limb injuries 33,668 5.8% -14%
Chest pain 28,081 4.9% -10%
Lower limb injuries 26,502 4.6% -19%
Moving vehicle accidents 21,960 3.8% -21%
Female genital organs and breast diseases 20,572 3.6% -22%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 17,177 3.0% -18%
Observation for various suspected conditions 14,786 2.6% -3%
Headache and migraine 14,532 2.5% -20%
Back symptoms and disorders 14,488 2.5% -24%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders 14,464 2.5% -29%
Trunk injuries 13,127 2.3% -26%
Upper respiratory tract diseases 12,938 2.2% -27%
Infectious skin diseases 12,361 2.1% -16%
Foreign body in eye 10,880 1.9% -3%
Urinary tract stones 10,631 1.8% -13%
Head injuries 9,131 1.6% -21%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms 9,076 1.6% -18%
Respiratory symptoms 8,621 1.5% 14%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 8,616 1.5% -9%
Noninfectious eye diseases 7,940 1.4% -19%
Fever 6,997 1.2% 6%
Rectal disorders 6,653 1.2% -17%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections 6,173 1.1% 3%
Personal history of diseases 5,861 1.0% 12%
Facial injuries 5,845 1.0% -14%
Complications of childbirth 5,840 1.0% -1%
Psychiatric disorders 5,723 1.0% -3%
Urticaria and allergic reactions 5,607 1.0% -20%
Syncope and collapse 5,556 1.0% -21%
Vertigo and dizziness 5,240 0.9% -16%
Examination and investigation for various conditions 4,551 0.8% 24%
Accidental falls 4,475 0.8% -8%
Anxiety disorders 4,221 0.7% -7%
Malaise and fatigue 4,078 0.7% -8%
Eye injuries 4,070 0.7% -20%
Drug and alcohol use 3,946 0.7% -9%
Liver and biliary diseases 3,946 0.7% -5%
Ear infections 3,899 0.7% -22%
Cardiovascular symptoms 3,594 0.6% -9%
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection 4,616 1.1%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 5,991 1.5%
Chest pain 37,959 9.3% -9%
Abdominal pain 23,446 5.7% -14%
Upper limb injuries 17,916 4.4% -15%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 15,424 3.8% -21%
Lower limb injuries 14,713 3.6% -20%
Back symptoms and disorders 12,670 3.1% -24%
Respiratory symptoms 9,753 2.4% -7%
Urinary tract stones 9,677 2.4% -12%
Observation for various suspected conditions 8,923 2.2% -5%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders 8,666 2.1% -23%
Infectious skin diseases 8,630 2.1% -19%
Noninfectious eye diseases 8,404 2.1% -18%
Headache and migraine 7,728 1.9% -17%
Trunk injuries 7,603 1.9% -22%
Moving vehicle accidents 7,584 1.9% -26%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 7,563 1.8% -9%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms 7,210 1.8% -17%
Vertigo and dizziness 6,886 1.7% -15%
Fever 6,132 1.5% 1%
Head injuries 5,914 1.4% -22%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema 5,764 1.4% -21%
Upper respiratory tract diseases 5,544 1.4% -34%
Foreign body in eye 5,008 1.2% -4%
Female genital organs and breast diseases 4,990 1.2% -22%
Cardiac arrhythmias 4,558 1.1% -16%
Malaise and fatigue 4,460 1.1% -10%
Syncope and collapse 4,333 1.1% -22%
Liver and biliary diseases 4,313 1.1% -4%
Hypertensive disease 4,237 1.0% -14%
Accidental falls 3,790 0.9% -13%
Rectal disorders 3,732 0.9% -13%
Asthma and COPD 3,710 0.9% -37%
Skin symptoms 3,129 0.8% -24%
Cardiovascular symptoms 2,967 0.7% -7%
Psychiatric disorders 2,925 0.7% -9%
Neoplasms 2,884 0.7% -15%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic
infections 2,823 0.7% 24%
Urticaria and allergic reactions 2,779 0.7% -24%
Upper gastrointestinal tract disorders 2,701 0.7% -17%
Facial injuries 2,672 0.7% -16%
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19)
Chest pain

Abdominal pain

Respiratory symptoms

Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders
Upper limb injuries

Urinary tract infections and symptoms
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders
Lower limb injuries

Cardiac arrhythmias

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema
Fever

Noninfectious eye diseases

lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings
Back symptoms and disorders
Observation for various suspected conditions
Infectious skin diseases

Vertigo and dizziness

Hypertensive disease

Head injuries

Accidental falls

Malaise and fatigue

Renal failure

Syncope and collapse

Asthma and COPD

Trunk injuries

Stroke

Headache and migraine

Anemia

Liver and biliary diseases

Upper respiratory tract diseases

Heart failure

Urinary tract stones

Neoplasms

Urinary retention

Skin symptoms

Upper gastrointestinal tract disorders
Nutrition, metabolic and immune disorders
Cardiovascular symptoms

Ischemic heart disease

Retinal disorders

a90n

D'

2,456
1,390
17,618
9,786
7,456
7,068
6,885
6,314
6,272
6,001
5,515
5,292
5,178
4,781
4,606
4,566
4,441
4,413
4,270
4,202
4,077
3,697
3,619
2,991
2,983
2,881
2,878
2,672
2,640
2,481
2,422
2,349
2,344
2,330
2,176
2,138
2,080
2,040
1,947
1,881
1,854
1,845

TINX

NIINAXN 0N

1.1%
0.6%
8.0%
4.4%
3.4%
3.2%
3.1%
2.9%
2.8%
2.7%
2.5%
2.4%
2.3%
2.2%
2.1%
2.1%
2.0%
2.0%
1.9%
1.9%
1.8%
1.7%
1.6%
1.4%
1.4%
1.3%
1.3%
1.2%
1.2%
1.1%
1.1%
1.1%
1.1%
1.1%
1.0%
1.0%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.8%
0.8%

nN'Y 71INR

2020/2019

-6%
-10%
-15%
-21%
-17%
-13%
-20%
-23%
-14%
-19%

3%
-17%
-15%
-22%

-3%
-17%
-14%

-7%
-23%
-10%
-12%
-10%
-21%
-37%
-25%

-9%
-14%

-9%

-4%
-42%
-21%
-14%
-12%
-11%
-17%

-9%
-10%

-3%
-15%
-13%
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection 2,850 1.0%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 1,277 0.5%

Chest pain 13,760 5.0% -13%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms 12,056 4.4% -15%
Respiratory symptoms 12,016 4.4% -22%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema 11,555 4.2% -27%
Lower limb injuries 9,071 3.3% -20%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders 9,048 3.3% -28%
Abdominal pain 8,938 3.3% -16%
Accidental falls 8,794 3.2% -16%
Cardiac arrhythmias 8,268 3.0% -18%
Fever 8,259 3.0% -4%
Head injuries 7,623 2.8% -24%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 6,865 2.5% -24%
Heart failure 6,636 2.4% -18%
Malaise and fatigue 6,337 2.3% -21%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 6,016 2.2% -18%
Renal failure 5,992 2.2% -10%
Upper limb injuries 5,821 2.1% -21%
Anemia 5,289 1.9% -8%
Hypertensive disease 5,237 1.9% -19%
Infectious skin diseases 4,748 1.7% -24%
Observation for various suspected conditions 4,658 1.7% -12%
Syncope and collapse 4,435 1.6% -24%
Trunk injuries 4,048 1.5% -26%
Stroke 3,949 1.4% -10%
Nutrition, metabolic and immune disorders 3,936 1.4% -15%
Vertigo and dizziness 3,894 1.4% -20%
Noninfectious eye diseases 3,615 1.3% -17%
Back symptoms and disorders 3,279 1.2% -32%
Urinary retention 3,155 1.2% -18%
Liver and biliary diseases 3,109 1.1% -7%
Upper gastrointestinal tract disorders 2,958 1.1% -13%
Asthma and COPD 2,888 1.1% -40%
Skin symptoms 2,632 1.0% -21%
Upper respiratory tract diseases 2,444 0.9% -47%
Sepsis and septicemia 2,271 0.8% -15%
Facial injuries 2,257 0.8% 3%
Mental disorders 2,087 0.8% -14%
Headache and migraine 2,066 0.8% -27%
Other respiratory diseases 1,998 0.7% -15%
Intestinal obstruction and diverticular disorders 1,943 0.7% -6%
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NNNAX TIT'Z DY DNIpran o0 2,335,153 55,945 155,842 851,284 411,937 220,824 273,610
Normal delivery and

pregnancy 206,761 288 10,417 194,482 1,364

Abdominal pain 123,338 2,383 11,444 5290 11,554 50,481 23,446 9,786 8,938
Upper limb injuries 116,956 10,411 23,970 5,823 12,427 33,668 17,916 6,885 5,821
Chest pain 103,830 67 1570 1,341 3,421 28,081 37,959 17,618 13,760
Lower limb injuries 89,001 4,824 13,427 4,577 9,866 26,502 14,713 6,001 9,071
Complications of pregnancy 85,326 179 5,569 78,289 1,032

Functional gastrointestinal

symptoms and disorders 65,207 14,646 5863 1,761 4,482 14,464 8,666 6,272 9,048
Musculoskeletal symptoms

and disorders 59,693 3,255 4,315 1,369 4,205 17,177 15,424 7,068 6,865
Fever 55,788 21505 4992 1084 1632 6,997 6,132 5,178 8,259
Head injuries 51,120 12,572 6,865 1,469 3,418 9,131 5,914 4,077 7,623
Observation for various

suspected conditions 47,887 6,134 4,184 1,547 3,170 14,786 8,923 4,441 4,658
Respiratory symptoms 45,490 3,975 1,461 604 1,592 8,621 9,753 7,456 12,016
Upper respiratory tract

diseases 45,475 12,910 4,300 1,332 3,653 12,938 5544 2,349 2,444
Facial injuries 45,439 17,206 12,428 1,496 2,193 5845 2,672 1,333 2,257
Moving vehicle accidents 44,684 1,450 3,220 2,037 6,119 21,960 7,584 1,668 632
Urinary tract infections and

symptoms 44,069 3,669 1,856 765 3,118 9,076 7,210 6,314 12,056
Infectious skin diseases 40,954 2,751 2,824 1,398 3,824 12,361 8,630 4,413 4,748
Back symptoms and

disorders 38,594 358 698 385 2,145 14,488 12,670 4,566 3,279
Trunk injuries 35269 1,030 2,252 901 3,419 13,127 7,603 2,878 4,048
Headache and migraine 34,308 417 2562 1,272 3,088 14,532 7,728 2,640 2,066
lll-defined causes of morbidity

and abnormal findings 33,002 2,321 1,374 628 1,861 8,616 7,563 4,606 6,016
Pneumonia, influenza and

empyema 31,919 4,054 1,040 258 405 3,543 5,764 5,292 11,555
Female genital organs and

breast diseases 31,647 215 605 525 3,073 20,572 4,990 951 713
Noninfectious eye diseases 31,236 1,545 2,005 689 2254 7,940 8,404 4,781 3,615
Accidental falls 27,942 3,459 2,124 472 1,115 4,475 3,790 3,697 8,794
Suspected exposure to

coronavirus (COVID-19) 25,522 704 836 399 1,731 13,184 5991 1,390 1,277
Urinary tract stones 24,948 95 132 174 953 10,631 9,677 2,330 956
Other viral, bacterial,

arthropod and parasitic

infections 24,548 8,232 2,637 772 1,720 6,173 2,823 1,098 1,088
Syncope and collapse 21,961 198 1,300 1,038 2,118 5556 4,333 2,983 4,435
Vertigo and dizziness 21,505 27 258 232 696 5240 6,886 4,270 3,894
Foreign body in eye 20,833 499 1,191 570 1,771 10,880 5,008 732 172
Cardiac arrhythmias 20,246 117 125 89 144 1,429 4558 5,515 8,268
Malaise and fatigue 19,857 228 245 184 700 4,078 4,460 3,619 6,337
Urticaria and allergic

reactions 16,896 2,574 1,906 695 1,638 5,607 2,779 1,021 672
Asthma and COPD 16,853 2,849 1,535 246 587 2,155 3,710 2,881 2,888
Ear infections 16,759 6,483 1,871 466 1,157 3,899 1,902 559 421
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Epilepsy and convulsions 16,102 4,536 2,403 642 978 3,565 1,972 1,010 984
Skin symptoms 16,074 3,032 930 263 661 3,346 3,129 2,080 2,632
Rectal disorders 14,975 502 248 247 1,008 6,653 3,732 1,257 1,326
Hypertensive disease 14,879 8 17 19 54 1,100 4,237 4,202 5,237
Liver and biliary diseases 14,434 54 94 107 389 3,946 4,313 2,422 3,109
Coronavirus (COVID-19)

infection 14,230 193 154 161 418 3,380 4,616 2,456 2,850
Psychiatric disorders 14,197 1,604 579 493 1,475 5,723 2,925 836 557
Unspecified 14,090 3,299 1,360 485 852 4,202 1,873 876 1,093
Male genital organs diseases 13,720 924 3,272 818 1,683 3,583 1,595 989 855
Anemia 13,353 496 437 222 285 1,817 2,326 2,481 5,289
Upper gastrointestinal tract

disorders 12,743 956 395 261 542 2,887 2,701 2,040 2,958
Renal failure 12,612 47 67 37 116 880 2,482 2,991 5,992
Personal history of diseases 12,568 522 490 308 1,189 5,861 2,377 880 907
Eye injuries 12,135 1,669 1,978 420 1,123 4,070 2,030 522 319
Cardiovascular symptoms 11,508 64 332 229 587 3594 2967 1,881 1,852
Nutrition, metabolic and immune

disorders 10,738 537 242 118 274 1,628 2,054 1,947 3,936
Heart failure 10,500 12 2 2 6 129 1,369 2,344 6,636
Noninfectious skin diseases 10,231 619 547 236 970 3,080 2,066 1,138 1,575
Stroke 9,781 45 28 17 31 425 2,611 2,672 3,949
Chronic neurological disorders 9,749 263 421 215 909 3,511 2,346 1,146 933
Neoplasms 9,622 340 297 102 240 1,711 2,884 2,176 1,871
Foreign body entering through

other orifice 9,584 3,871 1,569 338 405 1,736 958 410 296
Oral cavity diseases 9,560 1,349 1,350 253 696 3,215 1,653 562 479
Anxiety disorders 9,021 5 311 427 1,387 4,221 1,937 460 271
Injuries caused by animals,

plants 8,732 758 1,778 512 1,014 2,873 1,265 361 169
Drug and alcohol use 8,731 95 149 482 942 3,946 2,514 308 106
Diabetes and hypoglycemia 8,455 274 596 217 288 1,398 2,415 1556 1,708
Appendix diseases 8,450 115 1,986 601 911 3,237 1,068 336 195
Conjunctivitis 8,448 646 628 232 1,612 2,766 1,614 578 368
Conjunctival and eyelid

disorders 8,250 584 472 162 683 2,328 2,117 1,030 874
Veins diseases 8,177 69 95 81 251 2,035 2,312 1,599 1,735
Other ear diseases 8,102 614 733 262 968 2,948 1,576 609 392
Examination and investigation

for various conditions 8,100 282 310 177 829 4,551 1,153 435 362
Other injuries 8,084 854 950 387 862 2,850 1,263 492 415
Perinatal disorders 7,999 6,425 231 57 114 680 226 114 151
Intestinal obstruction and

diverticular disorders 7,866 289 63 15 89 1,108 2,662 1,696 1,943
Intestinal infectious diseases 7,716 2,172 952 273 791 1,998 742 376 411
Urinary retention 7,620 120 69 41 112 552 1,433 2,138 3,155
Burns 7,594 1,869 837 244 804 2,284 1,093 299 161
Other neurological disorders 7,432 201 244 126 261 2,125 2,031 1,272 1,164
Retinal disorders 7,225 12 60 51 128 887 2598 1,845 1,644
Mental disorders 7,216 56 741 338 608 1,365 1,062 952 2,087
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Complications of surgical and

medical care, NOS 6,850 191 183 76 294 1,890 1649 1,234 1,333
Corneal diseases 6,617 173 255 131 693 2,837 1,466 540 521
Complications of childbirth 6,441 13 13 7 436 5,840 103 18 11
Hernias 6,429 909 135 52 242 1,420 1581 934 1,155
Ischemic heart disease 6,329 3 4 2 6 337 2548 1,854 1,574
Other disease of blood and

blood forming organs 6,124 1,282 1,137 195 225 1,127 882 674 601
Acute myocardial infarction 5,699 3 1 322 2,373 1,413 1,587
Other and late effects of

cerebrovascular diseases 5,538 31 50 26 85 793 1,737 1,314 1,501
Other respiratory diseases 5,359 387 160 128 213 883 833 755 1,998
Peripheral nerve diseases 5,156 87 390 141 258 1,590 1,600 674 416
Poisoning 5,094 1,414 456 340 420 1,392 641 203 213
Other accidents 5,016 253 230 109 479 2,867 831 151 96
Patients with various disease or

conditions 4,610 459 288 64 242 1,577 790 572 616
Observation following accident 4,339 470 564 258 461 1,635 652 160 138
Arterial vascular diseases 4,158 36 39 21 42 306 1,147 1,165 1,402
TIA 4,123 1 2 1 6 200 1,195 1,210 1,508
Homicide and injury inflicted by

other 3,893 14 101 199 505 2,169 732 115 46
Foreign body in ear 3,876 637 1,201 210 269 757 465 206 131
Sepsis and septicemia 3,817 26 7 3 17 162 493 837 2,271
Suicide and self-inflicted injuries 3,212 137 248 622 1,291 586 181 140
Peritoneal disorders 2,878 6 28 13 35 347 991 819 639
Inflammatory and vascular bowel

diseases 2,563 175 138 113 271 1,156 422 143 145
Other heart and vascular

diseases 2,388 39 53 45 100 630 562 442 517
Encountering health services

and aftercare 2,347 185 292 67 170 575 474 271 313
General medical examination 2,131 235 231 152 238 666 342 147 112
Metabolic symptoms 1,752 554 132 59 52 178 262 239 276
Other disorders of urinary tract 1,752 64 44 22 117 397 355 301 451
Other and unspecified effects of

external causes 1,653 287 180 70 151 353 179 127 305
Other gastrointestinal disorders 1,480 44 42 14 58 255 325 298 444
Hearing disorders 1,393 29 55 34 119 484 356 183 133
Thyroid disorders 1,303 80 10 16 52 375 278 189 302
Pulmonary heart disease 1,097 7 3 2 25 214 285 256 305
Inflammatory joint diseases 1,039 78 82 29 40 297 297 106 110
Cerebrovascular symptoms 946 10 11 7 22 142 252 226 276
Infectious bone diseases 736 125 49 5 8 88 200 142 119
Central nervous system

infections 606 72 47 13 38 202 99 84 51
Other endocrine disorders 480 41 46 16 23 262 43 24 25
Nephrological disorders 439 69 129 24 26 81 64 26 20
Rheumatic heart disease 108 2 17 1 9 29 21 29
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NNNAX TIT'Z QY DNIR'an 0 100% 9% 7% 2% 7% 36% 18% 9% 12%
Normal delivery and pregnancy 100% 0.1% 5%  94%
Abdominal pain 100% 2% 9% 4% 9%  41% 19% 8% 7%
Upper limb injuries 100% 9% 20% 5% 11% 29% 15% 6% 5%
Chest pain 100% 0% 2% 1% 3% 27% 37% 17% 13%
Lower limb injuries 100% 5%  15% 5% 11%  30% 17% 7%  10%
Complications of pregnancy 100% 0.2% 7%  92% 1%
Functional gastrointestinal
symptoms and disorders 100% 22% 9% 3% 7% 22% 13% 10% 14%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and
disorders 100% 5% 7% 2% 7% 29% 26% 12%  12%
Fever 100% 39% 9% 2% 3% 13% 11% 9% 15%
Head injuries 100% 25% 13% 3% 7% 18% 12% 8% 15%
Observation for various
suspected conditions 100%  13% 9% 3% 7%  31% 19% 9%  10%
Respiratory symptoms 100% 9% 3% 1% 3%  19% 21%  16%  26%
Upper respiratory tract
diseases 100% 28% 9% 3% 8% 28% 12% 5% 5%
Facial injuries 100% 38% 27% 3% 5% 13% 6% 3% 5%
Moving vehicle accidents 100% 3% 7% 5% 14%  49% 17% 4% 1%
Urinary tract infections and
symptoms 100% 8% 4% 2% 7% 21% 16% 14% 27%
Infectious skin diseases 100% 7% 7% 3% 9%  30% 21% 11%  12%
Back symptoms and disorders 100% 1% 2% 1% 6% 38% 33% 12% 8%
Trunk injuries 100% 3% 6% 3% 10% 37% 22% 8% 11%
Headache and migraine 100% 1% 7% 4% 9%  42%  23% 8% 6%
lll-defined causes of morbidity
and abnormal findings 100% 7% 4% 2% 6% 26% 23% 14% 18%
Pneumonia, influenza and
empyema 100% 13% 3% 1% 1% 11% 18% 17% 36%
Female genital organs and
breast diseases 100% 1% 2% 2%  10%  65%  16% 3% 2%
Noninfectious eye diseases 100% 5% 6% 2% 7%  25%  27%  15%  12%
Accidental falls 100% 12% 8% 2% 1% 16% 14% 13% 31%
Suspected exposure to
coronavirus (COVID-19) 100% 3% 3% 2% 7% 52% 23% 5% 5%
Urinary tract stones 100% 0% 1% 1% 4% 43% 39% 9% 4%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod
and parasitic infections 100%  34%  11% 3% 7%  25% 11% 4% 4%
Syncope and collapse 100% 1% 6% 5% 10% 25% 20%  14%  20%
Vertigo and dizziness 100% 0% 1% 1% 3%  24%  32%  20%  18%
Foreign body in eye 100% 2% 6% 3% 9%  52%  24% 4% 1%
Cardiac arrhythmias 100% 1% 1% 0% 1% 7%  23% 27%  41%
Malaise and fatigue 100% 1% 1% 1% 4%  21%  22%  18%  32%
Urticaria and allergic reactions 100%  15%  11% 4%  10%  33% 16% 6% 4%
Asthma and COPD 100% 17% 9% 1% 3% 13% 22% 17% 17%
Ear infections 100%  39%  11% 3% 7%  23%  11% 3% 3%
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Epilepsy and convulsions 100%  28%  15% 4% 6% 22%  12% 6% 6%
Skin symptoms 100%  19% 6% 2% 4%  21%  19% 13%  16%
Rectal disorders 100% 3% 2% 2% 7%  44%  25% 8% 9%
Hypertensive disease 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7%  28% 28%  35%
Liver and biliary diseases 100% 0% 1% 1% 3% 27% 30% 17%  22%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection 100% 1% 1% 1% 3%  24%  32%  17%  20%
Psychiatric disorders 100%  11% 4% 3% 10% 40% 21% 6% 4%
Unspecified 100% 23% 10% 3% 6% 30% 13% 6% 8%
Male genital organs diseases 100% 7%  24% 6% 12% 26%  12% 7% 6%
Anemia 100% 4% 3% 2% 2% 14% 17% 19% 40%
Upper gastrointestinal tract

disorders 100% 8% 3% 2% 4% 23% 21% 16% 23%
Renal failure 100% 0% 1% 0% 1% 7% 20% 24%  48%
Personal history of diseases 100% 4% 4% 2% 9% 47%  19% 7% 7%
Eye injuries 100%  14%  16% 3% 9%  34% 17% 4% 3%
Cardiovascular symptoms 100% 1% 3% 2% 5% 31% 26% 16%  16%
Nutrition, metabolic and immune

disorders 100% 5% 2% 1% 3% 15% 19% 18% 37%
Heart failure 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 13% 22% 63%
Noninfectious skin diseases 100% 6% 5% 2% 9% 30% 20% 11% 15%
Stroke 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 27% 27% 40%
Chronic neurological disorders 100% 3% 4% 2% 9% 36% 24% 12%  10%
Neoplasms 100% 4% 3% 1% 2% 18% 30% 23% 19%
Foreign body entering through

other orifice 100% 40% 16% 4% 1% 18% 10% 1% 3%
Oral cavity diseases 100%  14%  14% 3% 7%  34%  17% 6% 5%
Anxiety disorders 100% 0% 3% 5% 15% 47% 21% 5% 3%
Injuries caused by animals, plants  100% 9%  20% 6% 12% 33% 14% 4% 2%
Drug and alcohol use 100% 1% 2% 6% 11% 45%  29% 4% 1%
Diabetes and hypoglycemia 100% 3% 7% 3% 3%  17% 29%  18%  20%
Appendix diseases 100% 1%  24% 7%  11%  38% 13% 4% 2%
Conjunctivitis 100% 8% 7% 3% 19% 33% 19% 7% 4%
Conjunctival and eyelid disorders 100% 7% 6% 2% 8% 28% 26% 12% 11%
Veins diseases 100% 1% 1% 1% 3% 25% 28% 20% 21%
Other ear diseases 100% 8% 9% 3%  12%  36%  19% 8% 5%
Examination and investigation for

various conditions 100% 3% 4% 2% 10% 56%  14% 5% 4%
Other injuries 100%  11%  12% 5% 11% 35% 16% 6% 5%
Perinatal disorders 100%  80% 3% 1% 1% 9% 3% 1% 2%
Intestinal obstruction and

diverticular disorders 100% 4% 1% 0% 1%  14%  34% 22%  25%
Intestinal infectious diseases 100% 28%  12% 4% 10% 26% 10% 5% 5%
Urinary retention 100% 2% 1% 1% 1% 7%  19% 28%  41%
Burns 100% 25% 11% 3% 11% 30% 14% 4% 2%
Other neurological disorders 100% 3% 3% 2% 4%  29% 27% 17%  16%
Retinal disorders 100% 0% 1% 1% 2% 12% 36% 26% 23%
Mental disorders 100% 1% 10% 5% 8% 19% 15% 13% 29%
Complications of surgical and

medical care, NOS 100% 3% 3% 1% 4% 28% 24% 18% 19%
Corneal diseases 100% 3% 4% 2% 10% 43% 22% 8% 8%

115 2020




(Qwnn) n'Tinx - 2020 ,'7'a1 niaNax '9%7 oMipa

>'no 04 514 15-17 18-21 22-44 45-64 65-74 75+

Complications of childbirth 100% 0% 0% 0% 7%  91% 2% 0% 0%
Hernias 100% 14% 2% 1% 4% 22% 25% 15% 18%
Ischemic heart disease 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 40% 29%  25%
Other disease of blood and

blood forming organs 100% 21%  19% 3% 4%  18%  14%  11%  10%
Acute myocardial infarction 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6%  42%  25%  28%
Other and late effects of

cerebrovascular diseases 100% 1% 1% 0% 2% 14% 31% 24% 27%
Other respiratory diseases 100% 7% 3% 2% 4%  16% 16% 14%  37%
Peripheral nerve diseases 100% 2% 8% 3% 5% 31% 31% 13% 8%
Poisoning 100% 28% 9% 7% 8% 27% 13% 4% 4%
Other accidents 100% 5% 5% 2% 10% 57% 17% 3% 2%
Patients with various disease or

conditions 100% 10% 6% 1% 5% 34% 17% 12% 13%
Observation following accident 100% 11% 13% 6% 11% 38%  15% 4% 3%
Arterial vascular diseases 100% 1% 1% 1% 1% 7% 28% 28% 34%
TIA 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 29% 29% 37%
Homicide and injury inflicted by

other 100% 0% 3% 5% 13% 56% 19% 3% 1%
Foreign body in ear 100% 16% 31% 5% 7% 20%  12% 5% 3%
Sepsis and septicemia 100% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4%  13%  22%  59%
Suicide and self-inflicted

injuries 100% 0% 4% 8% 19% 40% 18% 6% 4%
Peritoneal disorders 100% 0% 1% 0% 1% 12% 34% 28% 22%
Inflammatory and vascular

bowel diseases 100% 7% 5% 4%  11%  45%  16% 6% 6%
Other heart and vascular

diseases 100% 2% 2% 2% 4% 26% 24%  19%  22%
Encountering health services

and aftercare 100% 8% 12% 3% 7% 24% 20% 12% 13%
General medical examination 100% 11% 11% 7% 11% 31%  16% 7% 5%
Metabolic symptoms 100%  32% 8% 3% 3%  10% 15% 14%  16%

Other disorders of urinary tract ~ 100% 4% 3% 1% 7%  23% 20% 17%  26%
Other and unspecified effects

of external causes 100%  17%  11% 4% 9% 21%  11% 8%  18%
Other gastrointestinal disorders  100% 3% 3% 1% 4%  17%  22%  20%  30%
Hearing disorders 100% 2% 4% 2% 9% 35% 26% 13% 10%
Thyroid disorders 100% 6% 1% 1% 4% 29% 21% 15% 23%
Pulmonary heart disease 100% 1% 0% 0% 2%  20% 26%  23%  28%
Inflammatory joint diseases 100% 8% 8% 3% 4% 29% 29% 10%  11%
Cerebrovascular symptoms 100% 1% 1% 1% 2% 15% 27% 24%  29%
Infectious bone diseases 100%  17% 7% 1% 1%  12%  27%  19%  16%
Central nervous system

infections 100% 12% 8% 2% 6% 33% 16% 14% 8%
Other endocrine disorders 100% 9%  10% 3% 5%  55% 9% 5% 5%
Nephrological disorders 100%  16%  29% 5% 6% 18%  15% 6% 5%
Rheumatic heart disease 100% 2%  16% 0% 1% 8% 27% 19% 27%
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NINaX ;:;;"07%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INR
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 119% I ©.0%
Abdominal pain -11% N 7%
Chest pain -11% N 4.9%
Female genital organs and breast diseases -21% I 8%
Upper limb injuries -18% I 3.1%
Fever 129, N 3.0%
Lower limb injuries 130, N 2.8%
Respiratory symptoms -13% I 2'60%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -32% = 22'350:
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -19% r— 1.9I%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -9% . 19%
Noninfectious eyg disfeases -13% pm 18%
Headache and migraine -19% o 1.8%
Infectious skin diseases -13% . 1.7%
Back symptoms and disorders -31% D 1.7%
Psychiatric disorders -13% Il 1.7%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections 17% Il 1.7%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -22% I 1.7%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 1.0%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) I 0.8%

D"an
NINAN ;:;;’07%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Observation for various suspected conditions -32% I -
Upper limb injuries 27% I -
Chest pain -22% I .3%
Abdominal pain -28% I 1.7%
Lower limb injuries -30% I s 9%
Head injuries -31% I 3.4%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -32% I 3%
Trunk injuries -26% I 2.9%
Facial injuries -14% I 2 .9%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -32% I 2 5%
Fever 7% I 2.4%
Respiratory symptoms -23% I 2.3%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -21% I 2.3%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) . 2.1%
Infectious skin diseases -34% I 2.1%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -41% I 1.9%
Headache and migraine -31% I 1.8%
Back symptoms and disorders -33% I 1.8%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections -32% M 1.5%
Psychiatric disorders -20% M 1.5%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 0.5%
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NINaX ;3;’075?;9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INR
Abdominal pain -18% I 4%
Chest pain -11% I s .o%
Upper limb injuries -15% I - %
Lower limb injuries -20% I 4.4%
Head injuries -22% I 7%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders 27% I -.1%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -19% I 2 .9%
Fever -24% I 2 3%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -15% 1 2.5%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings -28% I 2.1%
Noninfectious eye diseases 5% I 2.4%
Chronic neurological disorders -14% I 2.3%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) . 23%
Infectious skin diseases -23% M 2.2%
Unspecified -44% I 2.1%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -34% I 2.1%
Facial injuries -13% I 1.8%
Female genital organs and breast diseases -13% [ 1.3%
Back symptoms and disorders -32% I 13%
Respiratory symptoms 20% M 18%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection M 0.8%
1109711
NINAN ;3;’0.;;%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Upper limb injuries -22% I 7 .0%
Chest pain -12% I 5.6%
Abdominal pain -21% I - 5%
Lower limb injuries -25% I -2
Head injuries -26% I 2 0%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -24% I 2
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -40% I 8%
Back symptoms and disorders -36% M 2.7%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -15% I 2 6%
Infectious skin diseases -24% I 2 .3%
Trunk injuries -24% N 20%
Facial injuries -17% I 2.2%
Fever -22% I 2 2%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -37% N 0.1%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -44% I 2.1%
Respiratory symptoms -30% 1%
Asthma and COPD -45% 1l 1.3%
Cardiac arrhythmias -20% M 1.3%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) B 13%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection M 1.2%

119

2020




I Dol NITY' X727 DM — NINDY NNNAX

nox I'r
NINAN ;3;10753';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Upper limb injuries -12% I 3.6%
Lower limb injuries -18% I ©.3%
Abdominal pain -10% I s.3%
Chest pain -17% I 4.5%
Head injuries -14% I 3.1%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -36% I 3.0%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -15% I 2.9%
Trunk injuries -22% I 2.7%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections -14% I 2.4%
Psychiatric disorders 8% M 21%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -22% I 2.0%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -28% M 2.0%
Headache and migraine 17% I 1.9%
Back symptoms and disorders 24% [ 1.9%
Infectious skin diseases 17% I 1.8%
Respiratory symptoms -11% I 18%
Facial injuries 0% Il 1.7%
Urinary tract stones -149% M 16%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection M 07%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 0.0%
no' 770
NINAN ;3510722))‘;9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Upper limb injuries -10% I 1%
Chest pain -14% I - o
Abdominal pain -28% I -7
Lower limb injuries -15% I 4%
Observation for various suspected conditions -39% I 7%
Trunk injuries 14% I 5%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -19% I 8%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -1% I 2 .3%
Head injuries -5% I 6%
Respiratory symptoms -9% I 6%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings -6% I 2 .5%
Back symptoms and disorders -9% I 2 5%
Moving vehicle accidents -32% I 5%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -40% I 2%
Facial injuries -9% I 3%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections -36% I 2 1%
Infectious skin diseases -6% I 1%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -18% 7%
Headache and migraine -24% Bl 15%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 12%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) B 04%
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NINaX ;3;’075?;9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INR
Moving vehicle accidents -14% I 7.2%
Abdominal pain -20% I 6.6%
Upper limb injuries -22% I 5.2%
Chest pain -16% N 5.5%
Lower limb injuries -21% I 4 8%
Observation for various suspected conditions -15% I 4.1%
Respiratory symptoms 1% I 3.7%
Accidental falls -21% I 2.7%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -31% I 25%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -26% I 2.4%
Foreign body in eye -1% I 2.4%
Head injuries 21% I 2.2%
Infectious skin diseases -21% I 2.2%
Back symptoms and disorders -30% I 1.9%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -42% [ 1.9%
Fever -42% I 1.9%
Headache and migraine -32% Ml 17%
ll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 3% [l 16%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -33% Il 14%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 04%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 0.1%

272
NINAN ;3;’0.;;%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Abdominal pain -16% I - 0%
Upper limb injuries -19% I S 3%
Chest pain -11% I 3%
Lower limb injuries -22% I /7%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -27% I 3.4%
Moving vehicle accidents -9% I 3%
Fever -8% I 3.0%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -29% I 2.5%
Head injuries -19% I 2.5%
Accidental falls -8% I 5%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -26% I 2.5%
Respiratory symptoms -11% I 2.4%
Noninfectious eye diseases -33% I 2.4%
Infectious skin diseases -15% I 2.3%
Psychiatric disorders 7% [ 2.0%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -18% I 2.0%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) -16% N 1.8%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection -19% I 11%

121

2020




10 Dol NIT7I X7 DM — NINDY NINAX

NOINT NXRIO? NZ7NNa DI

n"io
NINaX ;:;;"07%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'Dn 1INR
Observation for various suspected conditions 5% NN 5%
Upper limb injuries -13% I 7.2%
Moving vehicle accidents -13% I 6.3%
Lower limb injuries -14% I 6.1%
Chest pain -8% I 5.0%
Abdominal pain -14% I 4.8%
Head injuries -8% M 3.0%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -41% Il 2.6%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -21% I 2.2%
Infectious skin diseases -19% M 2.2%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections 0% I 22%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) B 1.8%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -14% B 138%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -32% M 16%
Other injuries -11% Il 1.6%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -33% M 16%
Respiratory symptoms 8% M 16%
Back symptoms and disorders -25% Il 15%
Personal history of diseases -30% M 14%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection | 0.2%
PoxnIo
NINaxX ;:(l)l;’O.lrg(‘)}flg 2020 nnnaxn 7'5n 1INR
Abdominal pain -14% I 5 3%
Chest pain 12% I S.0%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -5% I 1%
Upper limb injuries -3% I 4 3%
Facial injuries -3% I 4.0%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -21% I 5.3%
Lower limb injuries -6% I 3.1%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) I 2.4%
Fever 1% I 23%
Moving vehicle accidents -16% I 2.2%
Infectious skin diseases 6% I 2.2%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms 7% I 2.2%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -26% I 2.0%
Back symptoms and disorders 3% [ 2.0%
Headache and migraine -14% I 1.9%
Accidental falls 1% [ 1.9%
Respiratory symptoms -109% I 1.8%
Trunk injuries 9% [ 17%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -38% I 16%
Observation for various suspected conditions 2% [ 16%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 15%
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NINaX ;3;’075?;9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INR
Abdominal pain -16% I s.0%
Chest pain -10% I 5.6%
Upper limb injuries 249 NN 1.7%

Lower limb injuries -13% I 4.5%
Observation for various suspected conditions -179% N 4.5%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) I 3.5%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 23% I 33%

Fever -21% I 9%

Infectious skin diseases -17% N 6%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -30% I 2.5%

Back symptoms and disorders -25% I 4%

Head injuries -27% B 3%

Respiratory symptoms 32% M 2.1%

Upper respiratory tract diseases 34% [ 2.0%

Trunk injuries -11% B 19%

Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -26% B 1%

Headache and migraine -25% H 1.8%

Personal history of diseases -11% I 16%

Urinary tract stones -11% Bl 16%

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -37% M 1.6%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 6%

[102'72 .7 AN

NINaxX ;;;’o;rgflg 2020 nnnaxn 7'5n 1INR
Abdominal pain -11% I
Chest pain -4% I S .0%
Upper limb injuries -18% I /4%

Lower limb injuries -19% I 3.4%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -221% I 5.1%

Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -18% I 2.3%

Respiratory symptoms 2% I 2.6%

Back symptoms and disorders -12% I 2.5%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -209% I 2.4%

Fever 5% M 23%

Headache and migraine -16% I 2.3%

lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings 18% N 2.3%

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -14% I 2 2%

Infectious skin diseases -16% I 0 .2%

Moving vehicle accidents 250, I 2.2%

Noninfectious eye diseases 34% I 1.9%

Female genital organs and breast diseases 21% I 17%

Accidental falls 17% I 1.7%

Trunk injuries 27% I 15%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 0.02%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection | 0.01%
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NINaX ;;;’ogaﬁg 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INR
Abdominal pain -18% I .2
Upper limb injuries -19% I 1%
Chest pain -12% I ;. c%

Fever -18% I ;5%

Lower limb injuries -17% I 2%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -26% I 2 3%
Noninfectious eye diseases -19% I 2.9%

Facial injuries 1% 1 2.7%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -12% I 2.7%

Respiratory symptoms -19% I 2.7%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -10% I 2.1%

Infectious skin diseases -11% I 2.0%

Headache and migraine -14% I 2.0%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -29% I 1.9%

Head injuries -20% M 1.9%

Observation for various suspected conditions -12% Il 1.8%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) B 16%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection M 0.7%

aXn

NINAN ;3;’0.;;%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Upper limb injuries -17% I
Abdominal pain -16% I -
Chest pain -2% I 5 6%
Lower limb injuries -19% I 3
Fever -7% I 33%

Moving vehicle accidents -16% I 2.9%

Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -24% I 8%

Head injuries -21% I 7%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -14% I 2.6%

Upper respiratory tract diseases 37% I 2.3%

Respiratory symptoms -11% I 2.3%

Facial injuries -10% 1 2.1%

Back symptoms and disorders -27% I 2.0%

Infectious skin diseases -16% M 1.9%

Observation for various suspected conditions -15% N 19%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -21% I 19%

Noninfectious eye diseases -24% I 1.6%

Headache and migraine -23% Il 16%

Trunk injuries -29% M 16%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 03%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) I 0.3%
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NINAN ;3;10753';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Abdominal pain -14% I .z
Upper limb injuries -14% I -
Chest pain -5% I 4 .9%
Lower limb injuries -21% I 1.7
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -29% I 33%

Fever -2% I %
Observation for various suspected conditions -4% I 5%

Head injuries -21% I 2 0%

Respiratory symptoms -6% I 2.5%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -24% I 2.5%

Facial injuries 5% I 2.4%

Trunk injuries -21% M 2.3%
Noninfectious eye diseases -11% I 2.2%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -35% I 2.1%

Infectious skin diseases -20% I 2.0%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -18% I 2.0%

Back symptoms and disorders -25% I 1.9%

Moving vehicle accidents -33% I 1.8%

Female genital organs and breast diseases -26% I 1.8%

Malaise and fatigue -15% M 1.6%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection | 0.1%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 0.1%

mya 'nn

NINaxX ;;;’ogaﬁg 2020 nnnaxn 7'5n 1INR
Upper limb injuries -14% I 73%
Abdominal pain -12% I 5%
Lower limb injuries -15% I 6%
Chest pain -13% I 4.7%
Trunk injuries -23% I 6%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings -25% (I 3.5%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -24% I 3.4%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -35% I 2.3%

Head injuries -20% I 2.3%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -33% I 2.4%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) S 2.1%

Fever -22% M 2.0%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -19% Il 19%

Back symptoms and disorders -17% I 1.9%

Noninfectious eye diseases -29% M 1.8%

Infectious skin diseases -14% Il 1.8%

Respiratory symptoms -17% Ml 1.8%

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -33% M 16%

Facial injuries -3% Ml 16%

Headache and migraine -14% 1l 15%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection M 08%
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NINAN ;3';0753';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Abdominal pain -21% I 6.7%
Chest pain -11% I 6%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -9% I 3.5%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -12% I 3.2%
Upper limb injuries -169% NN 3.1%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus COVID-19 I 2.9%
Lower limb injuries -25% I 8%
Back symptoms and disorders -19% I 2.5%
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections -31% I 23%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -28% I 23%
Female genital organs and breast diseases 7% I 2.2%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -39% I 2.2%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -34% I 2.1%
Facial injuries 9% I 2.1%
Respiratory symptoms -25% I 2.0%
Malaise and fatigue -159% I 1.9%
Infectious skin diseases -26% I 1.9%
Fever -23% [ 1.8%
Moving vehicle accidents -41% M 17%
Headache and migraine -28% M 1.6%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection B 04%
NINAN ;3;’0.;;%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Chest pain -31% I .-
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -25% I -3
Upper limb injuries -46% I -
Abdominal pain -35% I -
Lower limb injuries -44% I o
Back symptoms and disorders -41% I s
Infectious skin diseases -37% O 2.0%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -43% O 2 .c%
Movin.g vehicle ac-cider?ts . -36% . %
Fu_nctlonal gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -51% . s
Urln_ary trgct stones_ -39% 0%
Noninfectious eye diseases -43% —r
Trunk injuries -42% r——
Respiratory symptoms -40% r—
Upper respiratory tract diseases -55% '
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -46% . 2.0%
Head injuries -34% . 1.9%
Foreign body in eye gy, | 1.9%
Malaise and fatigue -agy, [ 1.6%
lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings .48y, [ 15%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection I 0.2%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 0.0%
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NINaX ;3;’075?;9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INR
Upper limb injuries -18% I .5
Lower limb injuries -22% I 6.9%
Unspecified 0% I 6%
Abdominal pain -32% I 1%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -38% NN 2 3%
ll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal findings -48% NG 2.c%

Chest pain -18% I 33%

Back symptoms and disorders 5% NG 3.0%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -32% I 3.5%

Head injuries -28% I 2.6%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -39% I 2.5%

Facial injuries 7% 1 23%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -12% I 1.8%

Fever 24% M 18%

Respiratory symptoms 5% [l 1.7%

Infectious skin diseases 27% [l 1.7%

Urinary tract stones -11% Ml 16%

Trunk injuries -13% Il 1.6%

Headache and migraine 7% Il 15%

Urticaria and allergic reactions -35% M 1.4%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) B 0.5%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection I 0.3%

ATMY

NINAN ;3;’0.;;%';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INR
Facial injuries -13% I :.2%
Fever -33% I 3.0%
Upper limb injuries -18% I 7 .6%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -31% I %
Unspecified -19% I 5.3%

Head injuries -22% I 8%
Abdominal pain -29% I 2%

Lower limb injuries -24% I 3.7%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -42% I 3.5%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms 27% I 2.5%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -26% I 22%

Noninfectious eye diseases 1% I 2.1%

Epilepsy and convulsions -11% I 2.0%

Observation for various suspected conditions -13% I 2.0%

Ear infections -49% I 18%

Male genital organs diseases 17% I 17%

Respiratory symptoms -37% 1%

Infectious skin diseases -33% Il 16%

Headache and migraine -26% Bl 16%

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -60% 5%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 0.2%

| 0.0%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection
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NINAN ;3;10753';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -25% I 8%
Upper limb injuries -25% I 9%
Head injuries -25% I 36%
Abdominal pain -32% I 5%
Chest pain -21% I 5%

Facial injuries -17% I 2.9%

Fever -16% I 2.7%

Lower limb injuries -34% I 26%

Moving vehicle accidents -30% I 2 6%
Accidental falls -28% M 2.5%

Respiratory symptoms -17% I 2.3%

Psychiatric disorders -18% I 2.2%

Noninfectious eye diseases -24% I 2.1%

Infectious skin diseases -28% I 2.1%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -38% I 2.0%

Cardiac arrhythmias -23% I 18%

Headache and migraine -34% Il 18%

Female genital organs and breast diseases -23% Ml 17%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 25% Ml 1.7%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection M 0.7%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 0.01%

O'91¥N 1N N0TN

NINaxX ;3510722))‘;9 2020 nnnaxn 7'5n 1INR
Upper limb injuries -23% I 7.9%
Abdominal pain -24% N 5.6%
Lower limb injuries -25% I ©.0%
Moving vehicle accidents -27% I s./%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -31% N 5.4%
Chest pain -15% I 4 .6%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -47% I 2.9%

Head injuries 219% I 2.8%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -28% N 2.7%

Accidental falls -17% I 24%

Fever 329, I 23%

Female genital organs and breast diseases -17% I 23%

Respiratory symptoms -24% I 22%

Facial injuries -119% I 2.0%

Back symptoms and disorders -32% I 1.8%

Infectious skin diseases -28% M 1.7%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -39% M 16%

Headache and migraine -26% M 14%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection W 05%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) 0.01%
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NINaX ;:;;"07%';9 2020 nianaxn 75n 1INX
Upper limb injuries -9% I 13.5%
Lower limb injuries -14% I 059
Observation for various suspected conditions -11% I 6%
Abdominal pain -16% NN - 3%
Chest pain -11% I c.2%
Trunk injuries -9% I 4.0%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders -30% I 7%
Head injuries -1% I 6%
Back symptoms and disorders -12% I 3.0%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) B 25%
Facial injuries -5%  25%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -18% Bl 2.0%
Vertigo and dizziness -10% Bl 18%
Infectious skin diseases -17% M 17%
Urinary tract stones -12% M 7%
Upper respiratory tract diseases -31% M 15%
Headache and migraine -18% M 1.4%
Respiratory symptoms 22% M 14%
Asthma and COPD -40% W 14%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection | 0.1%
01021 V10

NINax ;;;’ogaﬁg 2020 nnnaxn 7'Hn 1INR
Foreign body in eye 4% I 20.3%
Abdominal pain -10% I 10.7%
Fever 43% M 6.4%
Upper respiratory tract diseases 42% I 6.1%
Ear infections -22% I 56%
Noninfectious eye diseases -13% Il 5.2%
Unspecified 9% Il 45%
Eye injuries 8% I 4.0%
Female genital organs and breast diseases 6% [l 3.7%
Conjunctivitis -23% Il 3.1%
Other ear diseases 2% Il 25%
Facial injuries -13% M 2.3%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -26% M 2.2%
Foreign body entering through other orifice -3% W 15%
Corneal diseases 1% W 15%
Conjunctival and eyelid disorders -19% W 14%
Other respiratory diseases 89% W 1.2%
Urinary tract infections and symptoms -28% W 12%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 0.4%

0.0%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection
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NINAN ;3;10753';9 2020 nnnaxn 7'dn 1INX
Upper limb injuries 5% I 11.0%
Abdominal pain -11% I o .o%
Lower limb injuries -4% I ¢.6%
Moving vehicle accidents -3% I 7 2%
Chest pain 9% I 5.1
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders 8% I 29%

Back symptoms and disorders -26% [ 2.6%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -48% M 2.3%

Facial injuries -10% I 22%

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) B 22%

Respiratory symptoms 11% I 2.2%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -21% [ 2.0%

Urinary tract stones 5% I 2.0%

Headache and migraine -11% [ 1.9%

Trunk injuries 119 HH 16%

Vertigo and dizziness 50, M 1.5%

Infectious skin diseases -17% [l 15%

Intestinal infectious diseases 429 [ 15%

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection W 11%

ITXY7

NINaxX ;:;;’07;6:9 2020 nnnaxn 7'5n 1INR
Chest pain -12% I 4%
Moving vehicle accidents -28% I .7
Abdominal pain -29% I 7%
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -31% I 6%
Lower limb injuries -17% I 1%
Upper limb injuries -15% I 3.3%

Head injuries -21% I s 3%

Trunk injuries -11% I 2.9%

Urinary tract infections and symptoms -10% I 2.8%
Accidental falls -19% I 2.5%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) I 2.4%

Upper respiratory tract diseases -39% I 3%

Fever -11% I 2.2%
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema -25% I 2.2%
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection N 2.1%

Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections -22% I 1.9%

Infectious skin diseases -23% I 1.9%

Cardiac arrhythmias 24% I 18%

Malaise and fatigue 9% M 17%
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2020/2019 2020 nnnaxn 7'Dn 1IN

Abdominal pain

Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders
Upper limb injuries

Chest pain

Moving vehicle accidents

Head injuries

Facial injuries

Urinary tract infections and symptoms

Lower limb injuries

Accidental falls

Fever

Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders

Upper respiratory tract diseases

Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections
Respiratory symptoms

Infectious skin diseases

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema

Female genital organs and breast diseases
Malaise and fatigue

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19)
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection

-19% I £.9%
-30% I 1.5%
-17% I 2.5%
-11% I 4.0%
-29% I 3.5%
-15% I 3.4%
-15% I 3.2%
-14% I 3.1%
-23% I 3.0%
-16% I 2.7%
-13% I 2.7%
-23% I 2.6%
-40% M 2.3%
-13% I 2.2%
6% I 1.9%
290, I 1.9%
-44% I 1.9%
21% Il 1.7%
-10% I 16%
M 0.9%
B 0.6%

Wiv'an 1'vn

NINAX

2020 nnnaxn '7'Dn 1INX

Upper limb injuries

Lower limb injuries

Observation for various suspected conditions
Abdominal pain

Facial injuries

Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders

Chest pain

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema

Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders
Fever

Head injuries

Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections
Infectious skin diseases

Upper respiratory tract diseases

Accidental falls

Respiratory symptoms

Back symptoms and disorders

Urinary tract infections and symptoms

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19)
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection

I 7.1%
I 6.7%
I 6.2%
I 5.3%
I 5.7%
I 4.3%
I 4.0%
I 4.0%
I 3.6%
I 2.7%

I 2.7%

I 25%

I 2 4%

I 2 4%

I 19%

I 1.38%

Il 15%

Bl 1.4%

I 1.2%

M 08%

| 0.1%
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"'V TINX 2020 nnnaxn 7'HDn 1IN
2020/2019

Abdominal pain
Chest pain
Upper limb injuries

Personal history of diseases
Fever

Lower limb injuries
Accidental falls

Respiratory symptoms
Upper respiratory tract diseases
Infectious skin diseases

Head injuries

Facial injuries
Back symptoms and disorders

Headache and migraine

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection

Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and disorders -20% I 2.3%
Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders

Urinary tract infections and symptoms

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema

Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic infections 6% Il 18%
Observation for various suspected conditions

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) M 08%

4% I 5.5%
-4% I 5.0%
-8% I 4.7%

-18% I 3.7%
-16% I 35%
1% 1 3.1%
-8% N 3.1%
-5% Il 3.1%
-12% I 2.6%
25% M 2.6%
-20% I 2.6%
-10% I 2.4%
-29% Il 2.1%
-16% I 2.1%
9% Ml 2.0%
-23% Ml 1.3%

27% Ml 1.3%
6% B 1.7%

B 04%
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Appendix diseases | 96% (] 2020
Acute myocardial infarction | 95% [ ©2019
Sepsis and septicemia | 95% ([

Ischemic heart disease | 90% (]
Heart failure | 88% (]
Stroke | 87% (]
TIA | 82% [ ]
Renal failure | 81% (]
Central nervous system infections | 80% (]
Intestinal obstruction and diverticular disorders | 79% (]

Pulmonary heart disease | 78% (]
Infectious bone diseases | 77% (]
Liver and biliary diseases | 76% (]
Other heart and vascular diseases | 71% (]
Other respiratory diseases | 69% ()
Anemia | 68% (]

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection | 54%

1IN D'TIDSYWKN TINX OV NIINAX

Foreign bodyineye |@1% 2020
Conjunctivitis | 2%® ©2019
Foreign body inear | 2% @
Eye injuries | 4% ®
General medical examination | 5% ®
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 6%
Facial injuries | 6% [ ]
Conjunctival and eyelid disorders | 6% [ ]
Injuries caused by animals and plants | 7% [ ]
Anxiety disorders | 7% [ ]
Moving vehicle accidents | 8% [ ]
Examination and investigation for various conditions | 8% [ ]
Other accidents | 8% [
Upper limb injuries | 9% [ ]
Personal history of diseases | 9% [ ]
Observation following accident | 9% [ ]
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Peritoneal disorders | 52% L 2020
Complications of pregnancy | 48% (] «2019
Normal delivery and pregnancy | 47%
Urinary retention | 40% (]

Drug and alcoholuse | 33% (]

Examination and investigation for various conditions | 33% (]
Other gastrointestinal disorders | 30% ()
Heart failure | 29% (
Complications of childbirth | 29% [

Personal history of diseases | 28% (]
Neoplasms | 28% (]
Other disorders of urinary tract | 28% [ ]
Suicide and self-inflicted injuries | 27% (]
Arterial vascular diseases | 27% [ ]
Anemia | 27% (]
Renal failure | 27% (]
Psychiatric disorders | 27% (]
Nutrition, metabolic and immune disorders | 26% L]

Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection | 19%
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 19%

1 o' 30 JIMa 01N DR TINK DY NINAX

Foreign body in ear | 5% [ ] 2020
Facial injuries | 8% O
) : . 2019
Moving vehicle accidents | 9% (]
Foreign body entering through other orifice | 9% [ ]
Injuries caused by animals and plants | 9% [ ]
Eye injuries | 10% [ ]
Other accidents | 10% [ ]
Foreign body in eye | 11% [ ]
Conjunctival and eyelid disorders | 11% [ ]
Conjunctivitis | 11% [ ]
Observation following accident | 11% [ ]
Other injuries | 11% ([ ]
Trunk injuries | 12% [ ]
Head injuries | 12% (]
Burns | 12% ]
Upper limb injuries | 12% (]
Lower limb injuries | 13% [ ]
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Ischemic heart disease | 28% () 2020
Normal delivery and pregnancy | 26% () ©2019
Complications of pregnancy | 23% ()
Complications of childbirth | 19% (]
Perinatal disorders | 17% [ J
Infectious bone diseases | 16% ([ J
Drug and alcoholuse | 15% ()
Liver and biliary diseases | 14% ()
Nephrological disorders | 13% [ ]
Personal history of diseases | 12% ()
TIA | 11% (]
Urinary retention | 11% ()
Suicide and self-inflicted injuries | 10% ()
Peritoneal disorders | 10% (]
Psychiatric disorders | 10% ()
Veins diseases | 10% ()
Neoplasms | 10% ()
Pulmonary heart disease | 9% ()
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection | 8%

N1 Niww 48 JINa 01N DNIR'A TINK DY NIINAX

Foreign body inear | 2% [ )
Rheumatic heart disease | 2% [ ] 2020
Foreign body in eye | 2% o *2019
Other accidents | 2% [
Conjunctival and eyelid disorders | 3% (]
Conjunctivitis | 3% [ ]
Moving vehicle accidents | 3% [ ]
Facial injuries | 3% [ )
Trunk injuries | 3% [ ]
Lower limb injuries | 3% [
Eye injuries | 3% (]
Chestpain | 3% [ ]
Vertigo and dizziness | 3% [ ]
Syncope and collapse | 3% [ ]
Foreign body entering through other orifice | 3% [ ]
Observation following accident | 3% [ )
Other injuries | 4% [ ]
Peripheral nerve diseases | 4% [ ]
Suspected exposure to coronavirus COVID-19 | 4%
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Ischemic heart disease | 25% [ J 2020
Normal delivery and pregnancy | 15% () ©2019
Complications of childbirth | 14% (]
Complications of pregnancy | 14% ()
Perinatal disorders | 11% ()
Drug and alcoholuse | 11% ()
Infectious bone diseases | 10% (]
Personal history of diseases | 10% ()
Liver and biliary diseases | 9% ()
TIA | 9% (]
Nephrological disorders | 8% (]
Unspecified | 8% [ ]
Veins diseases | 7% @
Neoplasms | 7% ()
Arterial vascular diseases | 7% (]
Suicide and self-inflicted injuries | 7% @
Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) | 4%

11N NIWY 24 JINa 01N DNIR'A TINK DY NIINAX

Conjunctivitis | 1.5% @ 2020
Foreignbodyinear | 15% @ ©2019
Conjunctival and eyelid disorders | 1.6% @
Moving vehicle accidents | 1.7% [ ]
Foreign body in eye | 1.7% [ ]
Other accidents | 1.7% @
Trunkinjuries | 1.8% @
Lower limb injuries | 1.9% [ ]
Facial injuries | 2.0% [ ]
Chestpain | 2.1% [ ]
Peripheral nerve diseases | 2.1% [ ]
Syncope and collapse | 2.2% [ ]
Vertigo and dizziness | 2.2% [ ]
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 2.3%
Upper limb injuries | 2.3% L
Rheumatic heart disease | 2.3% [
Eye injuries | 2.3% [ ]
Cardiovascular symptoms | 2.4% [ ]
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Retinal disorders

Cardiac arrhythmias

Hearing disorders

Infectious bone diseases
Arterial vascular diseases
Infectious skin diseases
Sepsis and septicemia
Rheumatic heart disease
Heart failure

Veins diseases

Renal failure

Noninfectious skin diseases
Metabolic symptoms
Anemia

Other neurological disorders
Coronavirus disease (COVID-19)

Normal delivery and pregnancy

Other accidents

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19)
Moving vehicle accidents

Complications of pregnancy

Personal history of diseases

Complications of childbirth

Observation following accident

Homicide and injury inflicted by other

Other injuries

Drug and alcohol use

Anxiety disorders

Foreign body in eye

Examination and investigation for various conditions
General medical examination

Psychiatric disorders

Burns

83%
80%
79%
78%
78%
78%
78%
78%
77%
77%
77%
76%
76%
75%
75%
67%

32%
37%
44%
46%
46%
51%
51%
52%
52%
53%
55%
55%
55%
56%
56%
57%
57%
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® 2020
L ©2019
)

)
°

°
)

)
)
°

)
°
°
°
)
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Central nervous system infections | 5.8 () 2020
Intestinal obstruction and diverticular disorders | 5.8 (] ©2019
Pulmonary heart disease | 5.7 ()
Liver and biliary diseases | 5.1 ()
Appendix diseases | 5.1 (]
Renal failure | 5.1 ()
Sepsis and septicemia | 5.0 ()
Peritoneal disorders | 4.6 (]
TIA | 4.5 ( ]

Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) | 4.4

Inflammatory and vascular bowel diseases | 4.3 ()
Suicide and self-inflicted injuries | 4.3 ( ]
Cerebrovascular symptoms | 4.3 ()
Pneumonia, influenza and empyema | 4.3 (
Heart failure | 4.3 ()
Other neurological disorders | 4.3 ]
Nutrition, metabolic and immune disorders | 4.2 o
Vertigo and dizziness | 4.2 (]
1N Nn'nY I'YN OV NIINAX
Foreign body in eye | 0.9 (]
Foreiggn bod\\: in e\;r 1.2 2020
Other accidents | 1.2 ] #2019
Conjunctivitis | 1.3 ]
Corneal diseases | 1.4 ]
Eye injuries | 1.4 o
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19) | 1.4
Burns | 1.5 (]
Conjunctival and eyelid disorders | 1.5 ]
Foreign body entering through other orifice | 1.6 (]
Personal history of diseases | 1.7 ]
Injuries caused by animals and plants | 1.7 ]
Upper limb injuries | 1.8 o
Other ear diseases | 1.8 ]
Facial injuries | 1.9 ]
Encountering health services and aftercare | 1.9 ]
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Central nervous system infections

Pulmonary heart disease

Intestinal obstruction and diverticular disorders
Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19)
Liver and biliary diseases

Vertigo and dizziness

Accidental falls

Renal failure

Appendix diseases

Drug and alcohol use

Other gastrointestinal disorders

Sepsis and septicemia

Inflammatory and vascular bowel diseases
Abdominal pain

Headache and migraine

Back symptoms and disorders

Trunk injuries

Mental disorders

Urinary tract infections and symptoms
Coronavirus disease (COVID-19)

Examination and investigation for various conditions
Corneal diseases

Foreign body in eye

Burns

Complications of childbirth

Normal delivery and pregnancy
Complications of pregnancy

Other ear diseases

Eye injuries

Conjunctival and eyelid disorders

Perinatal disorders

Foreign body entering through other orifice
Oral cavity diseases

Acute myocardial infarction

Ear infections

6.4
6.1
6.0
5.9
5.5
5.4
5.3
5.2
5.2
5.1
5.1
5.0
5.0
5.0
4.9
4.9
4.8
4.8
4.8
4.5

1.7
1.8
1.8
2.0
2.0
2.0
22
23
23
24
25
25
2.6
2.7
2.7

ITOYINY D'PAN7 NI2a 00 [I'YN

2020
*2019

ITOWINY 07217 1101 'Y [I'¥N

2020
*2019

139

2020




NNNAX NIXIAP '97 - T"'ma niryoan 11 13.5

77N NI7NNN 10 '97 IR/ QIan NIdAYN 97 1I¥AI7 N9INT NRI9NT7 NIR7NNA NINDWYA NINAXN

:NAI71'0KN 197 IN Qian NdYn 9% NNy NIXIQ '"MY NIaXM NINAXNN

NnIrouI NMINT NINN e
MINIRY? TYUNININIZ e

NINKY o

NMIzIoNNI NIF7IA0N  NIMNPIMR NIZNN e
NIMIANINN NI'YO] NIYION @
DAXYN TOWN NI7NN e

DY NI7NN e
DT'2DI27N17NN e

[PALTIR QR NI7NN @

nN'YIN TDWN NINn e

20'vn MOWN NIinn e

[MYNL "M DN Ni7Nn e
NT2MN e

Y NINN e

T7UNI DNYUA NDWN NIZNN e
DIV D'2XNI D'MIVON'O e

NI7YINI NIV e

:0'N2N NI7'WON 'TTA D'aXIN NINAN nxiay EhY;
DNIpP'AN50N e
O'TIDUX TINK o

N'NIOY N'15N OV DNIRP'ATINR e

niyw 48 qimal o't 30 N2 DTN DI TINR @

DNA7 NMNIYY DY7910N071 ITOYIRY 0791017 ,0'7910NN0 107 N'NY |I'kN e

NOINT NXRIO? NZ7NNa DI

140




g s

NI'7'901 NI'MIN'T NI7NN

nwI7wd .2019 mwn 24%-2 T MmNt Niznn oy 0NIpa 998 229 mwn 2020 mva
D'TI9WN TINX .2019 miwn vyn N1 ,64%-78% |2 va TINKN ,X9N 'V 191N DMI'ANN D'V
NP7T ,NIMINT OXY NI7NN ,N'TINN D'AXYYN NDIYNI D'NIN'T ,0T N7X OV 0791017 DY Niaa
N2 DY [I'YN.DIMINT Y NI7NNI DY DYTA NIR?T 0N NPT 'vn NINn ,NYswi NIKN
niznn ,(nvw 5.0) 0T nx L,(Nivw 5.8) N'tO>Inn D'axYyn NdIYN2 0'IN'T DY DNIRAY oW
1.9) n™anIx NIR'?T? oWl YN Y xnt L (Nivw 4.3) nyswi NIk N (4.3) NIMpeT wn
nXIwM (32%) 0T N7x DY 0MIRPR27 0w Nivw 48 N2 niaa 01N 0NIRR TINK (v

4%-16% ,nN2XN AW NIF N1 TINKY

Infectious and parasitic diseases - ni''osvi niain't ni7nn

TINX Tinx Tinx (niyw) n'aw jirxn
nanax q90n Nk | oy orapa | O BTN

MY | g | omiswx | anon 3%':;:‘1 4';'117';:‘1 S | DAV [ MY

N'NI9N o Y 2 riowxy | annaan

Fever 2020| 55,788 45% 66% 18% 8% 3.7 4.4 3.3
2019| 67,435 46% 70% 19% 8% 35 3.8 3.3

Urinary tract infections and 2020| 44,069 40% 70%|  23% 8%| 3.9 4.8 35
symptoms 2019 | 53,457 39% 71% 23% 8% 3.9 4.5 3.6
Infectious skin diseases 2020| 40,954 32% 78% 16% 5% 2.7 3.8 2.3
2019| 51,444 33% 79% 17% 5% 2.9 3.8 2.5

Pneumonia, influenza and 2020| 31,919 67% 73%| 21% 7%| 4.3 4.6 3.8
empyema 2019 49,225 62% 7% 20% 7% 3.8 4.1 3.5
Other viral, bacterial, arthropod | 2020| 24,548 17% 66%| 15% 5%| 2.9 3.8 2.8
and parasitic infections 2019 30,220 14% 70%| 15% 5%| 3.0 3.8 2.9
Ear infections 2020| 16,759 12% 71% 14% 5% 1.9 2.7 1.8
2019 | 25,725 12% 73% 15% 5% 2.1 2.9 2.0

Intestinal infectious diseases 2020 7,716 20% 64% 14% 4% 3.2 4.5 3.0
2019 15,125 20% 64% 14% 5% 3.2 3.9 3.1

Sepsis and septicemia 2020, 3,817 95% 78% 20% 32%| 5.0 5.0 4.4
2019| 4,485 96% 78% 20% 28% 4.4 4.4 3.7

Inflammatory and vascular 2020| 2,563 57% 67%|  22% 9%| 4.3 5.0 3.7
bowel diseases 2019 2,988 56% 69%| 20% 7% 4.2 4.9 3.8
Infectious bone diseases 2020 736 7% 78% 23% 16% 4.0 4.2 3.4
2019 962 81% 78% 25% 14% 4.1 4.4 3.4

Central nervous system 2020 606 80% 69%| 17% 8%| 5.8 6.4 3.7
infections 2019 1,000 81% 73%|  20% 10%| 5.6 6.2 4.1
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection - nanip 912

TINR TINXR TINX \ .
oripa | omipa (nyw) A'aw jrxn
NINAN avon TINX oy D"ip
onMip D'TID9YUNX n"1on 300'1'"“ 4%'1'"“ Nayin NNy
\ ma ma | >"no \
N'NIo o nyw TI9UX7 | NN
Coronavirus (COVID-19) 14,230 54% 67%|  19% 8%| 4.4 45| 44
infection
Suspected exposure to 25,522 6% 44%|  19% 4%| 1.4 59| 1.3

coronavirus COVID-19

NINKRY
DN nxnn .2019 mwn 14%-2 AT ,nInkw oy o2 97 10 mw 2020 mwa
oy wan 0215 vy awd (2019 mwa 3.6) nivw 3.5 nfn T"M702 ntwn 1Nt LITOWIR
JDiyw 48 ima onin oM 10 10%-1 o 30 3ina onnn o 1t 28% ,n'RIvN NN

\ Neoplasms - ninxw

K TINK TINK . ,
oI | D (niyw) n'aw jirxn
q90n TINK LRI
mnax my o | Dmowr | amsnnoy | o orn nn | NN
! .n-xllm 3079ma | 489ma | >"ho v '.1 .

o nww TI9UXNY | anan
Neoplasms 2020 9,622 51% 67% 28% 10% 35 4.1 3.1
2019 11,167 50% 67% 29% 9% 3.6 4.0 3.3

NIMAIIVAN NI'7120N0 ,NIMMPITIR DI7NN

15%-2 N1 ,Nrazionnl NIzIa0n ,NIMPITR NI7Nn oy 0NIRRA 97X 42 mwt 2020 niwa
Dy 1van 01900 (66%-76%) n'van nwiwd .41%-68% 2 va n'miswkin 1INk .2019 nmawn
DY 48 1ima o1in oI 110 6%-8%-1 omr 30 1M 0Tin DNIRR 1N Y1) KON NMI9N

Jvw 4.2-7 3.0 Fa va nfnwn irxn

Endocrine, metabolic and hematologic diseases - niarzionni ni'7120n ,NIFAMZITN DI7NN

7INN TINR TINX . \
oI | oA (niyw) N\ jirxn
ao0n TINX oM
mnax my [aLia]i7im]} D'TID9YURNR n"1on ny nMrin nfArin NAayin nniv
! ' n-xllsn 30ma | 489ma | >"no v '.1 .
o B TIowNY? | Anan
Anemia 2020| 13,353 68% 75%|  27% 6% 3.8 3.8 3.8
2019| 14,841|  68% 76%|  28% 7% 3.8 3.8 3.9
Nutrition, metabolic 2020| 10,738 57% 70% 26% 6% 4.2 4.6 3.8
and immune disorders | 5419/ 13601| 520 67%| 31% 17% 4.1 45 3.7
Diabetes and 2020| 8455 61% 75%|  24% 7% 3.8 4.0 3.6
hypoglycemia 2019| 9,824| 58% 73%|  24% 7% 3.8 3.8 3.8
Other diseases of 2020| 6,124 48% 66% 26% 8% 35 3.9 3.3
blood and blood
forming organs 2019| 7,976|  47% 68%|  27% 8% 3.5 3.7 3.3
Metabolic symptoms 2020| 1752 61% 76%|  25% 6% 35 3.6 3.4
2019| 2,124  60% 79%|  24% 6% 3.6 3.7 35
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(Qwnn) niazionnl NIr2Ron  NIMMIZImMR Nznn

Endocrine, metabolic and hematologic diseases - nirrai'zionni ni*2120n ,NIMPITIX NI7NN

InR TINX TINX (nyw) n'aw jiren
D2 | DMpa
NINAN nv 1oon TINX ofliza D"TIN DTN Navin NNy
DN | DTISWUKX | 190 D " !
! n-mm” 30yma | 48 9ma | 2 7° | nowny | anan
om' niyy

Thyroid disorders 2020 1,303  46% 70%|  25% 7% 3.6 3.9 3.4
2019 1,048 37% 74% 21% 6% 3.6 3.9 3.4
cher endocrine 2020 480 41% 71% 23% 7% 3.0 3.0 3.0
disorders 2019 519|  42% 71%|  25% 9%| 34| 37 3.2

NI'MIAaNINNI NI'YO1 NIVIon

,NINIANINNTNI'YO NIYVI9N DY 07700 071NN "M 7'M oM 978 39 mwn 2020 navwa
niwnonl (36%) nirwsa nvion? owll niaa oTdwr 1INk 2019 nmwn 11%-2 e
2.9-4.3) 2019 mwn (nivw 2.6-4.0) T n'nwn jirxn .2019 mw? i ,(25%) nimoxoo
3.9) nirwo1 niwnoni (Nivw 4.0) 71012781 DO WIN'Y DY DNIRAT7 NNWI1 NN NNY L (NIVY

2019 mw? nnima ,55%-66% ,n'X191 N'190 DY 1Y'AN DIR'AN N'XNNN n7unY (nivy

Mental and behavioral disorders - nrrnianannil NI'ysa Nniya1sn

. TINK TINX , ,
o | o (nyw) nsaw irxn
q90n TINK | DAupa
mnax Y DI | DmswK [anoapy| o | BTITIN myin |[nMny
! ' n'Nllsn 309ma | 48 M| >"ho v '.1 .

. WY TI9UNY | nnan
Psychiatric disorders 2020| 14,197 25% 57% 27% 10% 3.0 3.6 2.9
2019| 15,801 24% 57% 28% 9% 3.0 3.3 3.0
Anxiety disorders 2020 9,021 7% 55% 25% 8% 2.6 35 2.6
2019 9,861 6% 55% 24% 7% 2.9 4.3 2.9
Drug and alcohol use 2020 8,731 15% 55% 33% 15% 4.0 5.1 3.8
2019| 10,168 14% 52% 29% 12% 4.3 4.8 4.2
Mental disorders 2020 7,216 36% 66% 25% 9% 3.9 4.8 3.4
2019 8,046 38% 66% 24% 8% 4.2 5.2 3.7

D'aYVN NDIWN Ni7nn

w7 nxwna 18%-1 N1 ,0'axyn NdwN Ni7nn oy 012 978 93 mw 2020 niwa
DMI727 DY NI2A D'TIDWNR TINK .N'RI9T N9 DY 12N (61%-75%) o'van nwitwd 2019
N'097'9x ,(80%) n't>nn nxaxyn nd>wna omin't,(82%) 97N 'nin yaw ,(87%) 'nin yaw oy
TINX .(50%) nima o1 22 ni7nn 7w nnnixkn nivswinl (55%) nnnx nralzntn nivaon L,(55%)
3.2- "2 va n'nwn irvn 2019 mw? nnima ,14%-21% 2 yva o' 30 3ima oninn 0NN

.(Miyw 5.8) n't>Inn Daxyn NdIYNI 0'AIN'T OY DNIRA7 0wl N Irvn  nivw 5.8
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Nervous system diseases - n'axyn nd>yn ni7nn

TINX TINX
TINX orpa | oripa (niyw) n'nw jirxn
nanax 190n TINK | DY DI
MY pipa | omswx hB L) onTin | ann NI | NN
! 1:|-msln 30ma | 48 yma | >"no v '.1 .

ome nYw TIDUNY7 | nnan

Headache and migraine 2020| 34,308 16% 72% 17% 5% 4.0 4.9 3.9
2019 43,365 17% 73% 17% 5% 4.2 5.2 4.1

Epilepsy and convulsions | 2020| 16,102 55% 72% 19% 8% | 3.9 34 4.3
2019| 19,647 55% 69% 22% 8%| 3.9 3.4 4.3

Stroke 2020 9,781 87% 75% 21% 46% 3.9 4.0 3.6
2019 10,744 88% 73% 22% 47% 4.1 4.2 3.7

Chronic neur0|ogica| 2020 9,749 19% 61% 21% 6% 3.4 4.3 3.3
disorders 2019| 11,434 19% 64% 21% 6%| 3.6 4.7 3.4
Other neurological 2020 7,432 55% 75% 18% 8% 4.3 4.4 4.2
disorders 2019 9,367 54% 74% 18% 7% 4.8 5.0 4.5
Other and late effects of 2020 5,538 50% 73% 15% 6%| 4.0 4.1 4.0
cerebrovascular diseases | 2019| 6,991 49% 73% 15% 6%| 4.3 4.4 4.2
Peripheral nerve diseases | 2020 5,156 14% 74% 15% 4% 3.2 4.4 3.0
2019 5,645 16% 76% 15% 3% 3.6 4.8 3.4

TIA 2020 4,123 82% 71% 14% 11% 4.5 4.5 4.7
2019 4,654 84% 72% 16% 10% 4.9 4.9 5.0

Central nervous system 2020 606 80% 69% 17% 8%| 5.8 6.4 3.7
infections 2019 1,000 81% 73% 20% 10% 5.6 6.2 4.1

D'V Ni7Nn

nnnaxn .2019 nnw? 19%-1 nT' ,0My ni7nn oy DM 9728 95 mewn 2020 nwa

-18%) 1M1 DITIDWNRN TINK 0™V NIYADI ['VA T QI3 ,NIMIAT X7 D'1'W NI7NN 1N NINDWN

,LJIRI9N N9D DY 1V'AN D190 NN .M DTN DNIRRAN TINKE X e irxn (1%
.55%-83%

Ophthalmology diseases - n™y ni7?nn

TINX TINX
nINax q90n TINK | DY EE\TF':I. S B (ruve) ey irn

DI | DTISUN | nnon 3%'?]::'1 4DSI?11|1:1 >0 nayIn NNy

N'NIoN o - ' TI9UX7? | anan
Noninfectious eye 2020| 31,236| 16% 73%|  15% 4% 2.2 36 2.0
diseases 2019 38,060 14% 74% 15% 4% 2.2 3.6 2.1
Foreign body in eye | 2020| 20,833 1% 55% 11% 2% 0.9 1.8 0.9
2019 22,299 1% 58% 11% 2% 1.0 2.5 1.0
Eye injuries 2020 12,135 4% 65% 10% 3% 14 2.3 14
2019 15,568 4% 67% 10% 3% 1.5 2.5 1.5
Conjunctivitis 2020 8,448 2% 67% 11% 3% 1.3 3.0 1.2
2019 14,567 2% 70% 12% 2% 1.4 3.1 1.4
Conjunctival and 2020 8,250 6% 69% 11% 3% 15 2.4 15
eyelid disorders 2019| 11,280 5% 71% 11% 3% 1.6 3.0 1.6
Retinal disorders 2020 7,225 18% 83% 17% 5% 25 2.8 25
2019 8,253 15% 83% 17% 4% 2.7 3.0 2.6
Corneal diseases 2020 6,617 10% 62% 14% 4% 1.4 1.8 1.3
2019 7,312 10% 64% 15% 5% 1.5 2.0 1.5
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DT '721 2% ni7Nn

2019 mw7 nxnwna 12%-2 n1,07 *7221 27 ni7nn oy 011 97x 204 mwn 2020 niva

,IIRI9T D190 DY 1V'AN DN 0'WAY NYI7WD ,NTNA D'AXD OY I'N 0NN (97x 104) nixnnd

NNITA 67%-80% ,N12a N'XI9T 119N DY DI9N TINK .ITOWIN W71 ,'217 yR 2197 Y1 pne

N{7'90 'X ,N'MD0'X 17 N7NN ,270 1YW DVIX DY DMIPA7 DY) NI 0TI9WUR TINKR .2019 nmaw?

7MY DLIR QY 0791007 DY X D'V [I'vN NIRN A7 N7Nni 970 'nim yaw ,'nim yaw 2%

niyw 3.3-4.5-7 nX1vN2 ;MM 27 n7nn oy 0'910n7 (Nvw 5.7) N jreni (nivw 2.7) 270

DATINA DNIR2AN TINKTE 14%-29% 12 va oM 30 N2 DITIND DNIRZ'AN TINK .NINAND TN

n7nn ,(46%) 'nim yawa NIt nia 1ink'? 019 ,NNARN NN 3%-11% 2 va nivw 48 1Ma

(24%) 270 v noir (28%) n'ndo'r 1%

Cardiovascular diseases - oT "721 27 ni'I1nn

K TINX TINX , \
oA | onipa (niyw) n'aw irxn
nInax aoon TINX oy DR
my DI D'TIDYUN anon onTin omTin NI | NN
! leus;'\ 30ma | 48 9ma | 1"nho v '.1 )

. nyw TIDUXN7 | NN
Chest pain 2020 103,830 33% 74% 14% 3% 35 3.9 3.3
2019 115,234 36% 73% 15% 3% 3.7 3.9 35
Cardiac arrhythmias 2020 20,246 58% 80% 20% 5% 3.7 3.9 3.5
2019 24,139 59% 79% 22% 5% 3.8 3.8 3.8
Hypertensive disease 2020 14,879 20% 74% 19% 5% 3.7 4.7 3.5
2019 17,344 20% 72% 19% 5% 3.9 4.6 3.7
Cardiovascular symptoms 2020 11,508 21% 71% 16% 4% 3.3 4.1 3.1
2019 12,339 21% 70% 17% 3% 3.4 3.9 3.3
Heart failure 2020 10,500 88% 7% 29% 9% 4.3 4.2 4.8
2019 12,846 88% 7% 30% 7% 4.2 4.1 4.8
Stroke 2020 9,781 87% 75% 21% 46% 3.9 4.0 3.6
2019 10,744 88% 73% 22% 47% 4.1 4.2 3.7
Veins diseases 2020 8,177 31% 77% 23% 10% 3.4 4.5 3.1
2019 9,316 32% 7% 23% 8% 3.6 4.6 3.3
Ischemic heart disease 2020 6,329 90% 75% 19% 28% 35 3.4 4.0
2019 7,629 90% 75% 20% 24% 3.6 3.6 4.1
Acute myocardial 2020 5,699 95% 70% 20% 24% 2.7 2.7 2.4
infarction 2019 5,684 95% 69% 21% 28% 2.8 2.7 3.0
Arterial vascular diseases 2020 4,158 57% 78% 27% 9% 4.0 4.3 3.7
2019 5,394 57% 7% 30% 11% 4.2 4.5 3.9
TIA 2020 4,123 82% 71% 14% 11% 4.5 4.5 4.7
2019 4,654 84% 72% 16% 10% 4.9 4.9 5.0
Other heart and vascular 2020 2,388 71% 73% 23% 8% 3.9 4.0 3.9
diseases 2019 2,799 71% 73% 24% 9% 3.9 3.8 4.0
Pulmonary heart disease 2020 1,097 78% 67% 24% 9% 5.7 6.1 4.2
2019 1,129 82% 70% 25% 8% 5.5 5.8 4.0
Cerebrovascular 2020 946 64% 71% 16% 7% 4.3 4.6 3.9
symptoms 2019 1,127 63% 74% 19% 5% 4.2 4.6 3.7
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[N TIN ,9X NI7NN

2019 miw? nxnwna 27%-2 0T, NaLTIR X NI7nn oy DIz 99K 40 mw 2020 nawa
n'nwn I'en .2019 mw? nnita ,68%-79% ,N'X191 N19N DY 1Y'aN 07910001 DY NYITYD

N1 D'TISYURKRN TINKI 1IN DATINN DMIR'2AN TINK ,N'oN' 1Xyp?

‘ Otolaryngology diseases - jnai |TIX ,9X Ni7nn

TINN TINNX TINX . .
onipa | oipa (nyw) A'aw jrxn
nanax ao0n TINX DN
my DI pmiowx |nnonoy | o 0 onn nayin | NNl

! In-xlun 30ma | 489ma | >"no v '., ) v

o nyw TIDUN annan
Ear infections 2020 16,759 12% 71% 14% 5% 1.9 2.7 1.8
2019 25,725 12% 73% 15% 5% 2.1 2.9 2.0
Foreign body entering 2020 9,584 16% 68% 9% 3% 1.6 25 15
through other orifice 2019 10,549 15% 68% 9% 4% 1.7 2.7 1.6
Other ear diseases 2020 8,102 15% 73% 16% 6% 1.8 2.3 1.7
2019 11,262 15% 74% 16% 5% 1.9 2.3 1.9
Foreign body in ear 2020 3,876 2% 72% 5% 2% 1.2 2.8 1.2
2019 4,719 2% 74% 6% 2% 1.3 2.2 1.3
Hearing disorders 2020 1,393 21% 79% 17% 6% 2.4 2.7 2.4
2019 1,985 24% 78% 17% 7% 2.5 2.7 2.4

DN'YIn N2wn ninn

mu? Axnwna 29%-1 N ,NNn'wan Ndyn Ninn oy 0NIpa 998 145 mwn 2020 niwa
DY D1I97 DTID9URN TINK .N'RI9T 119N DY I'N 0190 (67%-73%) n'vay nwi?wd 2019
DI AN TINK .NIRNARN IR 45%-69%-7 nxnwina (19%) qima nnrzyn nn'wan DAYT NN
.5%-8% |2 va nivw 48 ina onninn oMipan 1INkl 14%-23% 'a va omr 30 1ima onninn
DN I DY YN DY NRFYN NN'WAR DT NIZNn% 019 nivw 3.5-4.3 12 va nfnwn |irxn

2019 mwn 36%-1 T nI'7yn NNn'wan AT NINN DY DNIR'AN 190N Nivw 2.8

Respiratory system diseases - nn'win nd>yn ni7nn

INR TINX TINX , ,
o | o (niyw) n'aw jirxn
nanax ao0n TINX DM
my DI | DITISYUN | N"9N DY onTin oorn nwi | NN
! Ao | 3971m2 | 48 ma | >"ho v '.1 .

o nyw TIDUN anan
Respiratory 2020 | 45,490 45% 70% 22% 5% 3.7 4.3 3.3
Symptoms 2019 | 51,861 49% 73% 24% 6% 37 3.9 3.6
Upper respiratory 2020 | 45,475 19% 67% 14% 5% 2.8 3.1 2.7
tract diseases 2019 | 71,474 22% 70% 15% 5% 2.8 3.0 2.8
_Pneumonia, 2020 | 31,919 67% 73% 21% 7% 4.3 4.6 3.8

influenza and
empyema 2019 | 49,225 62% 7% 20% 7% 3.8 4.1 3.5
Asthma and COPD 2020 | 16,853 51% 70% 23% 7% 35 3.8 3.2
2019 | 25,952 53% 71% 25% 7% 35 37 33
Other respiratory 2020 5,359 69% 70% 21% 8% 3.5 3.8 2.8
diseases 2019 6,320 67% 73% 21% 6% 34 3.6 3.3

N9INT NXIO? NP7nNa 0N 146




g s

213'vi Ndyn ninn

MY? nxnwna 22%-1 0T ,70'wn Ndwn Ni7nn oy 0Nz 998 154 mwn 2020 niva

NI7NN 0y D12197 DY) N2 DTIDWN TINK . NS0IN NI7Nn 0y 01122 Noye n'72v7 019 ,2019

[1'¥n .(60%) 79X niw19oni (76%) nan 1T 10 niznn L(79%) ntyn nim'on ,(96%) |nooIn

,(Myw 5.1) moom ni7nn ,(niyw 5.8) n"yn nin‘on oy 0791007 w11 N'on' JNX N'NY

JNAXN IR NIvY 2.4-4.3-7 nxriwna (nivw 4.6) pox niv1oni (5.1) nan D11 120 ninn

ANI* NIAA TINK DY 79X NIv19n7 019 ,14%-30% |2 va o' 30 N2 07NN DNIERAN TINK

(27%) niaa a0 moomn ni7nn oy 012197 nivw 48 N2 onnn 0Nipan 1INk .(52%)

Digestive system diseases - 71>'va n>yn ni7nn

4%-14% ,nnNaxn IXWA M1 TINK7 NRIYN2

TINX Tinx Tinx (niyw) n'aw jirxn
NINAN 150n TINX oM 0?2 02
nvy D" D'TISYUN [N 190 Dy 3%I?]:;?1 4%.11:;?1 "0 Nayin nmniv
N'XIO am nyw ' TIOUXY? nn‘an
Functional gastrointestinal | 2020| 65,207 26% 68% 19% 6%| 3.8 4.7 3.6
symptoms and disorders 2019| 90,140 26% 68% 19% 5%| 3.8 4.3 3.6
Rectal disorders 2020| 14,975 39% 75% 18% 50| 2.4 2.8 2.2
2019| 17,996 35% 75% 18% 506| 2.5 3.0 2.3
Liver and biliary diseases 2020| 14,434 76% 67% 25% 14%| 5.1 5.5 4.3
2019| 15,195 76% 67% 25% 13%| 5.0 5.3 4.4
Upper gastrointestinal tract | 2020 12,743 45% 70% 21% 6% 3.6 4.2 3.3
disorders 2019| 15,260 43% 70% 20% 50| 3.7 4.1 3.5
Oral cavity diseases 2020 9,560 17% 71% 14% 6% 2.1 2.6 2.0
2019| 12,799 19% 73% 15% 6%| 2.3 2.7 2.2
Appendix diseases 2020 8,450 96% 75% 14% 27% 5.1 5.2 3.1
2019 8,280 95% 76% 16% 28%| 5.2 5.3 35
Intestinal obstruction and 2020 7,866 79% 70% 18% 8%| 5.8 6.0 5.2
diverticular disorders 2019 8,146 78%|  72% 19% 9%| 5.8 6.0 5.4
Intestinal infectious
diseases 2020 7,716 20% 64% 14% 4%| 3.2 45 3.0
2019| 15,125 20% 64% 14% 5%| 3.2 3.9 3.1
Hernias 2020 6,429 36% 73% 22% 6%| 2.7 3.4 2.4
2019 7,907 33% 73% 22% 6%| 2.8 35 25
Peritoneal disorders 2020 2,878 60% 58% 52% 10% 4.6 4.5 4.7
2019 2,887 67% 62% 46% 10%| 4.7 47 4.7
Inflammatory and vascular | 2020 2,563 57% 67% 22% 9% 4.3 5.0 3.7
bowel diseases 2019 2,988 56% 69% 20% 7%| 4.2 4.9 3.8
Other gastrointestinal 2020 1,480 33% 69% 30% 8%| 3.0 5.1 2.3
disorders 2019 1,556 32% 68% 30% 6%| 3.1 5.0 25
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[MYNI "0 NN Ni7nn

M7 nRIwNa 17%-2 N1, [nwnl 'nn >N niznn oy 0N 97x 137 mwn 2020 niwa
N2 D'TISYUNRN TINXK .N'RI9T N19N DY 1Wan (62%-77%) n1onn w'w awn nvnY .2019
-7 nxnwna (40%) mwin D11 NI L(51%) 020 nivaon L(81%) ni'd njp'oo 'K Dy D1I9Y
D12NI (N 5.1) N1'?5 Np'90 'R DY 01197 DY N2 DY [IYN . NIRNARND XY 15%-29%
INYT7 NNIYND ,0"2720 "N NAX NI7nn oy 019197 (Nivw 2.4) i nqnw rxnt (4.1) ni'oda
oy oM ann 40%-1 0'dTH "N Nax NI oy oAz 16% .(nivw 2.8-3.9) nianaxn

JNARN IR 22%-28% -7 nxknwina ,om' 30 M2 7707 NTh MY DX

Genitourinary system diseases - nunl |'"an N>yn Ni7Nn

TINX TINX
NINANX aoon TINX D:rl‘.':{':. 0™ 0™ (nwEJ) e I

my oM D'TIDSYX | N"15n Dy parin pfrin " Nayin nmnivy

N'NXI9 30 uma | 4873ma | 5"no TIDUX7? | anan

onm' nyvy

Urinary tract infections 2020 | 44,069 40% 70% 23% 8% 3.9 4.8 3.5
and symptoms 2019 | 53,457 39% 71% 23% 8% | 3.9 45 3.6
Female genital organs | 2020 | 31,647 23% 65% 22% 7% | 2.4 2.8 2.3
and breast diseases 2019 | 40,909 22% 66% 24% 7% | 2.5 2.9 2.4
Urinary tract stones 2020 | 24,948 29% 63% 22% 9% | 4.1 4.4 3.9
2019 | 28,590 31% 63% 23% 10% | 4.2 45 4.2

Male genital organs 2020 | 13,720 15% 73% 16% 4% | 2.8 3.4 2.7
diseases 2019 | 16,943 15% 74% 17% 5% | 2.9 3.6 2.8
Renal failure 2020 | 12,612 81% 7% 27% 9% | 5.1 5.2 4.6
2019 | 14,017 81% 76% 28% 9% | 4.9 4.9 4.9

Urinary retention 2020 7,620 20% 62% 40% 11% | 3.3 4.7 3.1
2019 8,783 18% 62% 42% 10% | 3.3 4.6 3.1

Other disorders of 2020 1,752 26% 67% 28% 7% | 3.6 46 3.3
urinary tract 2019 1,809 28% 69% 28% 7% | 3.8 47 3.6
Nephrological 2020 439 61% 72% 22% 13% 3.1 3.1 3.3
disorders 2019 583 58% 73% 27% 15% | 3.6 3.4 4.0
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NT21 1NN
DY 0'W1 7Y DMl Mnn Y 01w 01bwa 0'wl v onipa q9x 307 men 2020 mwa

JIvY 2.2-2.4 non' Ay n'nwn |irxn 2019 mw? axnwna 15%-a nr 0T 0 Do

.28%-48% |'2 ya o' 30 1na oninn 0NN 1INk L31%-48% |'2 va D TIDWURN TINK

Pregnancy and childbirth - a7 ji"a

TINX TINX TINX
nINax aoon TINX e e et B (ruwe) arae een

my [alalf7im} D'TIDYUN oy pATin parin " Nayin nmniv
aoa | 30ma | 489ma | >"no - N

N'XIO onmt nyv
Normal delivery and | 2020 | 206,761 47% 32% 47% 26% 2.2 2.0 2.3
pregnancy 2019 | 245,157 45% 33% 49% 25% 2.3 2.2 2.4
Complications of 2020 85,326 31% 46% 48% 23% 2.0 2.2 2.0
pregnancy 2019 96,944 31% 46% 50% 22% 2.2 2.4 2.2
Perinatal disorders 2020 7,999 37% 64% 24% 17% 2.1 2.5 2.0
2019 10,108 41% 66% 22% 16% 2.3 2.6 21
Complications of 2020 6,441 48% 51% 29% 19% 2.2 2.0 2.3
childbirth 2019 6,472 46% 49% 31% 19% 2.2 2.1 2.4
11y ninn

nwI7wd 2019 mw7 axnwna 22%-1 nT 01y ninn oy 0Nz 978 84 mwn 2020 nmwa

Ay ni7nn oy o pnnn w2019 maw? nnim NI non oy 1N (62%-78%) n'van

10%-1 nimin't X7 1y ni7nn? 19% nn? ,(30%) yva omivontol (32%) 1ITOUIR NIMin'T

[1'¥n .5%-7% niyw 48 1M1 13%-21% |2 va o' 30 1M 01NN DNIR2AN TINK NIRRT

JDvw 2.5-3.2 12 va n'nwn

W Skin diseases -1y ni7nn

nK TINX TINX , \
oI | oniga (niyw) n'aw jirxn
nanax aoon TINX DI
my pmipa | omowx [nmonnoy | o N ornn NI | NN
! ' n-xllsn 30yma | 489ma | >"ho v '.1 .

o nyw TI9UXN7 | nnfan

Infectious skin diseases 2020 40,954 32% 78% 16% 5% 2.7 3.8 2.3
2019 51,444 33% 79% 17% 5% 2.9 3.8 2.5

Urticaria and allergic 2020 16,896 10% 62% 13% 5% 2.6 3.3 2.6
reactions 2019 22,457 10% 60% 14% 5% 2.8 3.4 2.7
Skin symptoms 2020 16,074 30% 75% 21% 7% 3.2 4.0 3.0
2019 21,003 27% 75% 20% 6% 3.3 4.0 3.1

Noninfectious skin 2020 10,231 19% 76% 20% 5% 25 3.8 2.3
diseases 2019 13,149 17% 77% 20% 1% 2.6 3.9 2.4
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T7wWnl D"YMYWD NN NI7Nn

NXIYN] 23%-2 N1, 77w DYMwN DD Ninn oy 0M1ipa 978 100 mena 2020 mwa
nw (10%) 1M1 D'TI9YUN TINKR .66%-78% ,n'X191 N190 DY 1yan 012190 N2 .2019 mwy
77% 7 n12a D'TIDWUK TINK NNIY'Y7 ;22 'AND 011971 T7WA1 1WA NIYISNI D'MIVON'o DY NI'IDY
DY 2.8-4.0 12 v1 NN [I'YN NIMRT 0719 N17NN7 47 %-1 niin't oxy NiZnn oy NifsY
niyw 48 qima onninn oNizaan 1INkl 16%-23% 12 va omr 30 ima oM Tinn 0NN TINX

DIMIN'T oxy Ni7nn oy 01197 16%-7 V19 ,4%-5% n'n

Musculoskeletal system diseases - Trwal D'1wn ndyn NiNn ‘

TINN TINX TINX . .
amipa | oripa (nw) n'hv jirxn
NINAN 150n TINX oM

my [aln]f7im} D'TISYUNX | N"I9n DY pnrin pnrin nNavin | MNIY

! ' n-xllsn 30ma | 489ma | >"no v '.1 )
ome nyw TI9UXY? | nh1an
Musculoskeletal symptoms | 2020| 59,693 10% 71% 17% 4% 2.8 4.4 2.7
and disorders 2019 76,327 10% 71% 17% 4%| 3.0 4.7 2.8

Back symptoms and

disorders 2020| 38,594 10% 66% 20% 5% 3.0 49 2.8
2019| 51,577 10% 66% 20% 5% 3.2 5.0 3.0
Inflammatory joint diseases | 2020 1,039 47% 75% 16% 5% 3.2 3.9 29
2019 1,386 48% 77% 20% 5% 3.5 3.9 3.2
Infectious bone diseases 2020 736 7% 78% 23% 16% 4.0 4.2 3.4
2019 962 81% 78% 25% 14% 4.1 4.4 3.4

DY D'aX¥Nl 0'NIvON'o

2019 mawn 16%-2 nT' ,0101Y DAXNI D'AIVON'0 DY DN 97X 673-> mwN 2020 niwa
nnn L(97x% 104) ntna Dfaxdl (97x 123) VA 'axd DY D9 I'N IT NXIAPA DNIRANN W7D
D'TI9YN TINK ITOWUIN ,NNRNNA ,33%-1 22%-1 N'RI9T 1190 DY 1Y AN ,AnNRNNA ,74%-1 71%
,(61%) n"720n nmivon'o ,(64%) NN 7w DTN 751 D'MIVON'O DY DNIPAY7 DY DA
N7 D'MIvon ol (42%) 'x197 719'0 1NX7 0I2'0 L,(45%) nin L,(45%) Drnn'wl DMiIvON'o
4.3) ninn 7w DTN *722 DMIVON'0 DY IV ANY D1I97 DWW NIda 'Y |I'vn .(40%) Inwn DT
TINX .(Nivw 4.0) ninami wxY axdl (nivw 4.1) nisvwi nwin ,(nive 4.2) ninno ,(nivw
2 v niyw 48 ima oninn oipan 1Nkl 13%-33% 2 va om' 30 Jima 0NN 0Nipaan

N9 NMI9N DY VAN IT NXIAPA DPANN U awd ,wxinnl .3%-12%
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Symptoms and other conditions - nnw naxni n'NIVON'O

TINX Tinx Tinx (nw) n'av jirxn
Mmnax 190n TINX DM et B
my DM | D'TI9YUX |N190 DY pnin omrn " NI | MnY
N'NIO 30 yna | 48 ma 10 Howx? | aman
om' nyvy
Abdominal pain 2020| 123,338 22% 71% 20% 7% 3.8 5.0 3.6
2019| 150,301 22% 71% 20% 7% 3.9 5.0 3.7
Chest pain 2020| 103,830 33% 74% 14% 3% 35 3.9 3.3
2019| 115,234 36% 73% 15% 3% 3.7 3.9 3.5
Fever 2020 55,788 45% 66% 18% 8% 3.7 4.4 3.3
2019 67,435 46% 70% 19% 8% 35 3.8 3.3
Observation for various 2020 47,887 13% 66% 22% 7% 2.5 35 2.4
suspected conditions 2019 53,573 14% 69% 22% 7% 2.6 3.6 2.5
Respiratory symptoms 2020 45,490 45% 70% 22% 5% 3.7 4.3 3.3
2019 51,861 49% 73% 24% 6% 3.7 3.9 3.6
Urinary tract infections
and symptoms 2020 44,069 40% 70% 23% 8% 3.9 4.8 35
2019 53,457 39% 71% 23% 8% 3.9 4.5 3.6
Back symptoms and
disorders 2020 38,594 10% 66% 20% 5% 3.0 4.9 2.8
2019 51,577 10% 66% 20% 5% 3.2 5.0 3.0
Headache and migraine 2020 34,308 16% 72% 17% 5% 4.0 4.9 3.9
2019 43,365 17% 73% 17% 5% 4.2 5.2 4.1
lll-defined causes of
morbidity 2020 33,002 32% 67% 22% 8% 3.3 4.2 3.0
and abnormal findings 2019 38,510 32% 70% 23% 8% 3.5 4.4 3.2
Syncope and collapse 2020 21,961 36% 69% 14% 3% 3.9 4.7 3.6
2019 28,636 36% 67% 14% 3% 4.1 4.7 3.8
Vertigo and dizziness 2020 21,505 20% 74% 14% 3% 4.2 5.4 4.0
2019 25,857 21% 73% 15% 3% 4.4 5.6 4.2
Malaise and fatigue 2020 19,857 33% 69% 24% 7% 4.1 4.7 3.8
2019 23,239 34% 69% 25% 6% 4.1 4.4 4.0
Urticaria and allergic 2020 16,896 10% 62% 13% 5% 2.6 3.3 2.6
reactions 2019 22,457 10% 60% 14% 5% 2.8 3.4 2.7
Skin symptoms 2020 16,074 30% 75% 21% 7% 3.2 4.0 3.0
2019 21,003 27% 75% 20% 6% 3.3 4.0 3.1
Personal history of 2020 12,568 9% 51% 28% 12% 1.7 3.9 1.6
diseases 2019| 12,283 11% 56% 25% 11%| 2.2 4.1 2.0
Cardiovascular 2020 11,508 21% 71% 16% 4% 3.3 4.1 3.1
symptoms 2019 12,339 21% 70% 17% 3% 3.4 3.9 3.3
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Symptoms and other conditions - pniw n'axni n'NIVON'O

TINX TINX
TINX R (nww) n'aw irxn
nInax q90n TINX | Dy D"Ipa ! !
MY pipa | omswx | anon 0nTin | 0nTin NI e
! . 30ma | 489ma | >"no | 1IDUNY
N'NI9 Y l=h)
o' niyy T ! '

Examination and 2020| 8,100 8% 56%|  33% 8%| 19| 17 2.0
investigation for various

conditions 2019 7,263 9% 62% 28% 7% 2.1 2.0 2.2

Complications of surgical 2020 6,850 42% 64% 24% 8% 2.8 3.7 2.4

and medical care, NOS 2019| 8,024 41% 64%|  24% 8%| 30| 37| 26

Patients with various 2020 4,610 17% 64% 22% 7% 2.3 3.3 2.2

disease or conditions 2019| 6,207 16% 64%|  23% 8%| 25| 34| 24

Encountering health 2020 2,347 10% 67% 25% 6% 1.9 3.1 1.8

services and aftercare 2019 3,285 9% 68% 23% 5% 1.9 2.8 1.9

General medical 2020 2,131 5% 56% 21% 6% 2.1 3.2 2.1

examination 2019 2,683 5% 60% 21% 6% 2.4 3.8 2.4

Metabolic symptoms 2020 1,752 61% 76% 25% 6% 3.5 3.6 3.4

2019 2,124 60% 79% 24% 6% 3.6 3.7 3.5

Cerebrovascular symptoms | 2020 946 64% 71% 16% 7% 4.3 4.6 3.9

2019 1,127 63% 74% 19% 5% 4.2 4.6 3.7

NI7V1nI NIY'AD

19%-2 2T, Ni72van D29 7w ninax oy 7%Ma oNipa 97x 504-> mwn 2020 niwa
Nw29 2y 19%-1 092 NIyao 2py 1'0 N1Mon 77n (41) nrrwmn 'nwd 2019 mwh axnwna
NYADI NITARNN NNI'0Y INX7 0197 V9 1N DII9N N'ANYT DITIDWNRN TINK .09 IN UKD
NNIrol NNXY DNIR7 VY9 M AN XN L(23%) ni7aa (31%) niwan L(54%) Nnmxy
DN 1INk (v 3.0) nivann (nivw 3.7) ni7'o1 ,(niyw 4.3) n'xy ny'asi NITARNN
DY N'MXY NYA9I1 NITARNN NRI'0Y INX? DNIR1Y7 V19 ,8%-16% ,qmMa om' 30 1N DTINN
NNIrol INKY? 0NIRA7 V19 ,2%-6% 2 V1 nvw 48 N2 DTIND DTISWRN TINK .27%

N9 NMI9N DY 1y2an NIMonn v w7 anpe .10% oy nmyy nyasi NITARNN

Injury and poisoning - ni'7yani1 Niyas

INK TINX TINX , ,
o | o (niyw) nrhw Jirxn
Mnax 190n TINX oy DI
my DI | DITIDYUN AR Dh] onTIn oarin N | MNIY
Lo 30 ma | 489ma | >"no ! \
NN o nyw TI9WUXY? | anfan
Upper limb injuries 2020| 116,956 9% 60% 12% 4% 1.8 3.0 1.7
2019| 145,299 8% 61% 13% 4% 1.9 3.3 1.8
Lower limb injuries 2020| 89,001 18% 64% 13% 3% 2.0 4.0 1.7
2019| 113,352 16% 64% 13% 3% 2.1 4.1 1.9
Head injuries 2020| 51,120 17% 64% 12% 4% 2.9 4.1 2.8
2019| 65,350 16% 65% 12% 4% 3.1 4.3 29
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(Qwnn) ni7vanil N2

Injury and poisoning - ni'7yani Ny'ao

TINK TINX TINX (nyw) n'awv irxn
DN | DN
NINANX M ao0n TINX oy DI aTIn QMTIA
' DMIpa | DTISWR | anon vho| NRVEY | MNIY
oy | 30 M2 | 48qma TIoUNY | nnnn
om! nyv

Facial injuries 2020| 45,439 6% 58% 8% 3% 1.9 3.6 1.8
2019| 52,307 5% 59% 8% 3% 2.0 4.2 1.9

Moving vehicle 2020| 44,684 8% 46% 9% 3% 2.3 4.4 2.2
accidents 2019| 56,885 8% 43% 9% 3% 2.4 4.7 2.3
Trunk injuries 2020| 35,269 18% 57% 12% 3% 2.6 4.8 2.3
2019| 46,344 16% 57% 12% 3% 2.8 5.0 25

Accidental falls 2020| 27,942 23% 67% 16% 4% 3.7 5.3 3.4
2019| 32,545 23% 65% 17% 4%| 3.9 55 3.5

Foreign body in eye 2020| 20,833 1% 55% 11% 2% 0.9 1.8 0.9
2019| 22,299 1% 58% 11% 2% 1.0 2.5 1.0

Eye injuries 2020| 12,135 4% 65% 10% 3% 1.4 2.3 1.4
2019| 15,568 4% 67% 10% 3% 15 25 15

Foreign body entering 2020 9,584 16% 68% 9% 3% 1.6 25 15
through other orifice 2019| 10,549 15% 68% 9% 4%| 1.7 2.7 1.6
Injuries caused by 2020 8,732 7% 59% 9% 4% 1.7 3.0 1.7
animals and plants 2019| 10,169 5% 60% 10% 4% 1.8 2.8 1.8
Other injuries 2020| 8,084 15% 53% 11% 4% 2.4 3.3 2.3
2019| 13,226 11% 45% 12% 3% 25 3.4 2.4

Burns 2020| 7,594 19% 57% 12% 5% 15 2.0 1.4
2019| 9,004 18% 54% 13% 5% 1.6 2.1 1.5

Poisoning 2020| 5,094 31% 61% 13% 5%| 3.0 3.4 2.8
2019| 5,797 28% 60% 14% 4%| 3.3 3.8 3.1

Other accidents 2020 5,016 8% 36% 10% 2% 1.2 3.5 1.1
2019| 5,729 9% 37% 10% 2% 1.6 3.7 1.4

Observation following | 2020 4,339 9% 52% 11% 3% 2.0 3.0 1.9
accident 2019| 6,050 7% 50% 12% 3%| 2.2 3.5 2.2
Homicide and injury 2020 3,893 12% 52% 15% 6% 2.9 4.0 2.7
inflicted by other 2019| 4,596 13% 47% 15% 6%| 3.0 46 2.9
Foreign body in ear 2020 3,876 2% 72% 5% 2% 1.2 2.8 1.2
2019| 4,719 2% 74% 6% 2% 1.3 2.2 1.3

Suicide and self- 2020 3212  54% 63%|  27%| 10%| 4.3 41 47
inflicted injuries 2019| 3,737 529 580|  25% 9%| 4.4 41| 47
Other and unspecified | 2020| 1,653 47% 69% 15% 50| 3.1 3.8 2.6

ff f external

g aSSC;SSO externa 2019| 1,901 48% 65% 17% 4%| 3.1 3.6 2.6
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NIN2X
Coronavirus (COVID-19) infection

NNNARN NN'YA 1NOB0)

ICD-9-CM / ICD-10-CM 11z
07984-07987, 07990, 1392, 99595, V0255, V1205,
V1382-V1383, V1386

Suspected exposure to coronavirus (COVID-19)

V0172, V7184, V7370

Intestinal infectious diseases

001-005, 0060-0062, 007-009, 127, 129

Other viral, bacterial, arthropod and parasitic

0068-0069, 010-032, 039-046, 0498-0529, 05379,

infections 0538, 0541, 0546, 05471, 05474-06649, 0668-0669,
071-075, 0782-0795, 07981-07983, 07988-07989,
07998-07999, 080-084, 086-097, 0980-0983, 0985-
1049, 1120-1125, 11281, 11283, 11289, 1129, 114-
126, 128, 1300, 1303-1329, 134, 136-138, 1390-
1391, 1398

Neoplasms 140-239, 7842, M800-M997

Thyroid disorders 240-246

Diabetes and hypoglycemia 249-251

Other endocrine disorders 252-259

Nutrition, metabolic and immune disorders 260-279

Anemia 280-285

Other diseases of blood & blood forming organs  286-289

Mental disorders

290, 2930-2931, 2939-2949, 314-319, 797, 7995,
V40, FOO-F09, F69-F99

Drug and alcohol use

291-292, 303-305, F10-F19

Psychiatric disorders

29381-29383, 29389, 295-299, 302, 306-313, 7992,
79981, F20-F25, F28-F39, F50-F68

Anxiety disorders

29384, 300-301, F40-F45

Central nervous system infections

0065, 036-037, 047-048, 0490-0491, 0530-0531,
0543, 05472, 320-326

Chronic neurological disorders

327-338, 340-341

Headache and migraine

339, 346, 7840

Cerebrovascular symptoms

342, 7843-7846

Other neurological disorders

343-344, 347-349

Epilepsy and convulsions

345, 7803, G40

Peripheral nerve diseases 350-359
Noninfectious eye diseases 360, 364-369, 376-379
Retinal disorders 361-363
Corneal diseases 370-371

Conjunctivitis

0532, 0544, 076-077, 0984, 1301-1302, 3720-3723

Conjunctival and eyelid disorders

3724-3759

Ear infections

05371, 05473, 11282, 380-383

Other ear diseases

384-385, 387-388

Vertigo and dizziness 386, 7804
Hearing disorders 389
Rheumatic heart disease 390-398
Hypertensive disease 401-405
Acute myocardial infarction 410
Ischemic heart disease 411-414
Pulmonary heart disease 415-417
Other heart and vascular diseases 420-425, 429
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MNAN ICD-9-CM / ICD-10-CM 1ip

Cardiac arrhythmias 426-427
Heart failure 428,514
Stroke 430-434
TIA 435

Other and late effects of cerebrovascular 436-438

diseases

Arterial vascular diseases

440-449, 458, 7854

Veins diseases

451-454, 456-457, 459

Upper respiratory tract diseases

033-034, 0542, 460-478, 7841, 7847-7849, 7856, 7861

Pneumonia, influenza and empyema

0064, 0796, 480-488, 510-511, 513

Asthma and COPD

490-496, 78607

Other respiratory diseases

135, 500-508, 512, 515-519

Oral cavity diseases

520-529

Upper gastrointestinal tract disorders

11284, 530-537, 578

Other gastrointestinal disorders

538-539, 5695-5699, 579, 7899

Appendix diseases 540-543
Hernias 550-553
Inflammatory and vascular bowel diseases 11285, 555-557
Functional gastrointestinal symptoms and 558, 564, 787
disorders

Intestinal obstruction and diverticular disorders 560-562

Rectal disorders

455, 565-566, 5690-5694

Peritoneal disorders

567-568, 7895

Liver and biliary diseases

0063, 070, 570-577

Nephrological disorders

580-583

Renal failure

584-589

Urinary tract infections and symptoms

590, 595, 597, 5990, 5997, 7881, 7884

Urinary tract stones

591-592, 594, 7880

Other disorders of urinary tract

593, 5961-5969, 5991-5995, 5998-5999, 7883, 7886-
7889

Urinary retention

5960, 598, 5996, 7882, 7885

Male genital organs diseases 600-608

Female genital organs and breast diseases 610-629

Complications of pregnancy 630-649, V23

Normal delivery and pregnancy 650-659, V22, V24-V28, V91
Complications of childbirth 660-679

Infectious skin diseases

0066, 035, 0539-0540, 0780-0781, 085, 110-111,
133, 680-686

Noninfectious skin diseases

690-707, 709

Urticaria and allergic reactions

708, 9950-9953, 9956-9957

Inflammatory joint diseases

710-714, 720, 725

Musculoskeletal symptoms and disorders

715-719, 726-729, 731-739

Back symptoms and disorders

721-724

Infectious bone diseases

730

Perinatal disorders

740-779, V29-V39, P00-P96

lll-defined causes of morbidity and abnormal
findings

7800-7801, 7805, 7808-7819, 790-796, 7993-7994,
79989

Syncope and collapse

7802

155

2020




MNAN ICD-9-CM / ICD-10-CM 1ip

Fever 7806
Malaise and fatigue 7807
Skin symptoms 782
Metabolic symptoms 783

Cardiovascular symptoms

7850-7853, 7855, 7859, 9954

Respiratory symptoms

78600-78606, 78609, 7862-7864, 7866-7869, 7990

Chest pain 7865

Abdominal pain 7890-7894, 7896-7897
Unspecified 798, 7991, 79982, 7999

Head injuries 800-804, 850-854, 900, 95901

Trunk injuries

805-809, 839, 846-848, 860-869, 874-879, 901-902,
911, 922, 926, 9591

Upper limb injuries

810-819, 831-834, 840-842, 880-887, 903, 912-915,
923, 927, 9592-9595

Lower limb injuries

820-829, 835-838, 843-845, 890-897, 904, 916-917,
924, 928, 9596-9597

Facial injuries

830, 872-873, 910, 920, 925, 95909

Eye injuries

870-871, 918, 921

Other injuries

905-909, 919, 929, 950-958, 9598-9599, 9955, 9958,
E970-E999

Foreign body in eye 930

Foreign body in ear 931

Foreign body entering through other orifice 932-939

Burns 940-949

Poisoning 960-989, E850-E869, E9292
Other and unspecified effects of external causes  990-994

Sepsis and septicemia 038, 0545, 99590-99594
Complications of surgical and medical care, NOS  9960-9998

Not coded 9999

Other accidents

EO00-E030, E870-E879, E890-E904, E907-E928,
E9294-E9299, E930-E949

Moving vehicle accidents

E800-E849, E9290-E9291

Accidental falls

E880-E888, E9293

Injuries caused by animals and plants E905-E906
Suicide and self-inflicted injuries E950-E959
Homicide and injury inflicted by other E960-E969

Patients with various disease or conditions

V010-V016, V0171, V0179-V0254, V0259, V026-
V099, V20-V21, V41-V49

Personal history of diseases

V10-V11, V1200-V1204, V1209, V121-V137, V1381,
V1384-V1385, V1387, V1389, V139-V198, V60-V69

Encountering health services and aftercare

V50-V59

General medical examination

V70

Observation for various suspected conditions

V710-V712,V717,V7181-V7183, V7185, V7189,
V719

Observation following accident

V713-V716

Examination and investigation for various
conditions

V720-V736, V738-V909, Z00-Z291
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